
4781

Ozrgrnmrnt Uaetfr
OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIIA

Publishedby Authority at 3.30pm

No. 116] PERTH: FRIDAY, 2 DECEMBER [1988

Criminal Law AmendmentAct 1986

PROCLAMATION
WESTERN AUSTRALIA The Honourable Sir Francis Theodore Page Burt, NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS

FRANCIS BURT, 5 Companion of the Order of Australia, Knight
Lieutenant-Governor, Commander of the Most Distinguished Order of "GOVERNMENT GAZETTE"

and Deputy of the Saint Michael and Saint George, Queen’s Coun
Governor. sel, Lieutenant-Governor and Deputy of the CHRISTMASAND NEWYEAR

[L.S.] Governor in the State of Western Australia. PUBLICATIONS
UNDER section 2 of the Criminal Law AmendmentAct IT is notified for public information that the
1986, I, the Lieutenant-Governor,and Deputy of the publishing times for the "Government Ga-
Governoractingwith the advice and consentof theExecu- zette" at Christmas and New Year will be as
tive Council do herebyfix 1 January 1989 as the day on follows-
which sections11 and 12 of that Act shall comeinto oper
ation, Friday, 30 December-Closing time for

copy 3 pm Wednesday,28 December.
Given under my hand and the Seal of the State on the

22nd dayof November1988. Friday, 6 January-Closing time for copy
3 pm Wednesday,4 January.

By commandof the Lieutenant-Governor,and
Deputyof the Governor,

GARRY L. DUFFIELD,
J. M. BERINSON, Director.

Attorney General.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN

_______________________________

Notice to Subscribers
As GovernmentGazetteNo. 113 pages4775 and 4776 contained only a determination of restricted

publications and as the issue of this is not covered by the Annual Subscription it was not issued to
subscribersin the usual manner. Copies may be purchasedfrom-

Parliamentary Papers,
22 Station Street, Wembley; or
Ground Floor, Alexander Library Building,
Perth Cultural Centre.

GARRY L. DUFFIELD,
Government Printer.

2 December 1988.

A65491-1



4782 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE,WA [2 December 1988

At a Meetingof the ExecutiveCouncil heldin the Executive
Council Chambers,at Perth,this 11th day of October 1988,
the following Ordersin Council wereauthorisedto be issued:

Local GovernmentAct 1960

ORDERSIN COUNCIL
L. & S. Corres.2278/984.

WHEREAS by Section 288 of the Local GovernmentAct
1960, it shall be lawful for the Governor, on request by a
Council of a Municipal District, by Order publishedin the
Government Gazette to declare any lands reserved or
acquired for useby the public or used by the public as a
street,way, public place,bridge or thoroughfare,under the
care, control, and managementof the Council, or lands
comprisedin a private street,constructedand maintainedto
the satisfaction of the Council, or lands comprised in a
privatestreetof which the public hashad uninterrupteduse
for a period of not lessthan tenyears,asa public streetand
if the Council thinks fit, that the Governorshall declarethe
width of the carriagewayand footpathsof the public street.
And whereastheCouncils have requestedthat certain lands
namedanddescribedin the schedulehereunder,which have
been reservedfor a street within its municipal district be
declareda public street:Now, therefore,His Excellencythe
Governorby and with the adviceandconsentof the Execu
tive Council, doth hereby declare the said lands to be a
public street, and such land shall, from the date of this
Order, be absolutely dedicated to the public as a street
within the meaningof any law now or hereafterin force.

Schedule
Shireof Harvey

L. & 5. Corres.2278/984.
RoadNo. 17901 A strip of land boundedon the north by

the southernboundariesof Locations5507 and5508 and Lot
20 of Wellington Location 1 Diagram 67723 and on the
south by thelandsthe subjectof Diagram68058: from a line
in prolongationsouthwardof the westernboundaryof the
saidLocation 5507 to a line in prolongationsouthwestward
of the southeasternboundaryof thesaidLot 20 of Location
1 Diagram67723.

RoadNo. 17902 A strip of land boundedon the west by
the eastern boundaries of Wellington Location 5325
ReserveNo. 36870 andonwardto and along Location 5348
ReserveNo. 37141and boundedon the eastby thewestern
terminus of RoadNo. 17901 describedabove and the lands
the subject of Officer of Titles Diagram68508; from a line
joining the northernmostcorner of Location 5325 Reserve
No. 36870 and the southwesterncornerof Location 5507 to
a line in prolongation southeastwardof the easternmost
southwesternboundary of Location 5348 Reserve No.
37141.

RoadNo. 17903 A strip of land boundedon the north by
the southern boundary of Wellington Location 5325
ReserveNo. 36870 and the south by thenorthern bound
ary of Location 5348 ReserveNo. 37141; from the western
side of Road No. 17902 describedabove to a line in pro
longation northeastwardof the northwesternboundary of
the saidLocation5348ReserveNo. 37141.

Public Plan: Bunbury 1:10 000 2.1, 411A/40 Chain

Shireof Northampton
L. & S. Corres.3073/987.
RoadNo. 17905 Sixth AvenueA strip of land varying in

width, commencingat the southwesternside of Road No.
133 North West Coastal Highway at the easternmost
southeasterncorner of Lot 34 of Victoria Location 359
Office of Titles Plan 27151 and extending as shown
colouredbrown on Plan 27153 southwestwardalong the
southeasternboundariesof the said Lot 34 Plan 27151
and Lot 21 Plan 27153 both of Location 359, and Lot 20
of Locations359 and 92 Plan 27153 to terminateat a line
in prolongationsouthwardof thewesternsideof RoadNo.
6580 Fifth Avenue.

RoadNo. 17906 SecondAvenue A strip of land varying
in width, commencingat the southwesternsideof RoadNo.
14103 Gwalia Street at the northeasterncorner of Lot 49
of Victoria Location 315 Office of Titles Plan 27151 and
extendingas showncolouredbrown on the said Plan south
westerly along the southeasternboundariesof the saidLot
49 and Lots 50, 52 and 51 all of Location 315 Plan 27151
to terminateat a line in prolongationsouthwestwardof the
southeasternboundaryof thelast mentionedLot.

Road No. 17907 First Avenue A strip of’ land 20.12
metreswide, commencingat the easternsideof a surveyed
road Brook Streetat the northwesterncorner of Lot 64 of
Victoria Location 315 Office of Titles Plan 27151 and

extendingasshowncolouredbrown on thesaidPlan easterly
alongthenorthernboundariesof thesaidLot andLots 63 to
60 inclusive of Location 315 Plan 27151 to terminateat a
line in prolongation northeastward of the southeastern
boundaryof the last mentionedLot.

RoadNo. 17908SeventhAvenueA strip of land varying
in width, commencingat the northeasternsideof RoadNo.
133 North West Coastal Highway adjacentthe western
most southwesternboundaryof Lot 6 of Victoria Location
331 Office of Titles Diagram 71944 and extending as
showncolouredbrown on Office of Titles Plan 27153 and
throughvacantCrown Land alongthe northwesternbound
ary of NorthamptonLot 463, continuing as showncoloured
brown on Office of Titles Plan 27152 northeastwardand
northward along the northwesternboundariesof Lot 74 of
Victoria Locations 331 and 315 Office of Titles Diagram
27156, Lot 72 of Location 315 Plan 27152 and Lot 73 of
Locations 315 and 250 Plan 27152, thencealong the
westernboundariesof Lots 69 and 67 of Location 250 Plan
27152 to terminateat a line in prolongationwestwardof
thenorthern boundaryof thelast mentionedLocation.

RoadNo. 17909 Eighth Avenue A strip of land 20.12
metres wide, commencing at a southern boundary of
NorthamptonTownsite and extending as shown coloured
brownon Office of Titles Plan 27153 northwardsalong the
westernboundariesof Lots 82 to 80 inclusive of Victoria
Location 140 Plan 27153 to terminateat the southwest
ern sideof RoadNo. 133 North WestCoastalHighway.

Public Plans:Northampton1:2000 12.16, 12.17, 13.16 and
13.17.

This notice herebysupersedesthenotice that appearedin
theGovernmentGazettedated4 November1988.

G. PEARCE,
Clerk of theCouncil.

At a meetingof the ExecutiveCouncil heldin theExecutive
Council Chambersat Perththe 22nd dayof November1988,
the following Order in Council was authorisedto be issued-

Child WelfareAct 1947-84

ORDERIN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Section 19 2 a of the Child Welfare Act
1947-84,it is provided that the Governormay appoint such
persons,maleor female,as hemay think fit, to bemembers
of any particularChildren’s Court and may determinethe
respectivesenioritiesof suchmembersand whereasby Sec
tion 19 1 b ii of the saidAct the Governormay amend,
vary or revoke any such appointment: Now thereforeThe
Lieutenant Governor and Deputy of the Governor by and
with the advice and consentof the Executive Council doth
herebyrevokethe appointmentof thepersonnamedin the
SecondSchedulehereto to be a memberof the Children’s
Court at theplacementioned.

First Schedule
Quairading,Allan Edwin Guildford Fisher.

By order of the Lieutenant Governor and
Deputy ofthe Governor,

G. PEARCE,
Clerkof theCouncil.

PARLIAMENT OF WESTERNAUSTRALIA

Bills AssentedTo

IT is herebynotified for public informationthat His Excel
lency the GovernorhasAssentedin the nameand on behalf
of Her Majesty the Queen, on the dates shown, to the
undermentionedBills passedby theLegislative Council and
the Legislative Assembly during the Third Sessionof the
Thirty-secondParliament.

ShortTitle of Bill; Dateof Assent;Act No.
Acts AmendmentSwan River Trust Bill; October5 1988;

No. 21 of 1988.
Artificial Breeding of Stock Amendment Bill; October 5

1988; No. 22 of 1988.
SwanRiverTrustBill; October20 1988; No. 23 of 1988.
AgricultureBill; October20 1988; No. 24 of 1988.
Skeleton Weed and Resistant Grain Insects Eradication

Funds AmendmentBill; October 31 1988; No. 25 of
1988.



2 December1988J GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4783

Liquor AmendmentBill; October311988;No. 26 of 1988.
JusticesAmendmentBill; November3 1988; No. 27 of 1988.
Pay-rollTax AmendmentBill; November24 1988; No. 28 of

1988.
Pay-roll Tax AssessmentAmendment Bill; November 24

1988; No. 29 of 1988.
Pay-roll Tax Assessment Amendment Bill No. 2;

November24 1988; No. 30 of 1988.
Land Tax AssessmentAmendmentBill; November 19 1988;

No.31 of 1988.
RoadTraffic AmendmentBill No. 3; November 24 1988;

No. 32 of 1988.

L. B. MARQUET,
Clerk of theParliaments.

JUSTICESACT 1902

CrownLaw Department,
Perth,2 December1988.

IT is herebynotified for public informationthat His Excel
lency theGovernorin ExecutiveCouncil hasapprovedof the
following appointmentsto theCommissionof thePeacefor
theStateof WesternAustralia.

John Darnley Anderson, of Lot 365 Mt. Shadforth
Road, Denmark, and 19 Strickland Street,
Denmark.

Alice Fraser,of 1 WalterRoad,Denmark.
Robert Keith Smith, of Lot 153 Beveridge Street,

Denmark,and55/57 StricklandStreet,Denmark.

D. G. DOIG,
UnderSecretaryfor Law.

NOTICE PURSUANTTO SECTION50 OF THE LAND
TAX ASSESSMENTACT 1976

TO: NG KET CHIEW of 12 JalanSeavoy,Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia, being the owner of all that land contained in
Certificateof Title Volume 1548 Folio 847 being portion of
CanningLocation30 and beingLot 349 on Plan 13043.

Take Notice: The amount of land tax due and owing by
youas theownerof theabovementionedland is as follows:

1985/86Assessment $56.69
1986/87Assessment $56.71
1987/88Assessment $55.13
MemorialLodgementFees $27.00

TOTAL $195.53
If the amountof $56.69,beingtheamountof landtax due

and owing for a period of 2 years,is not paid within 1 year
from the date of the first publication of this Notice, the
Commissionerof State Taxation intends to apply to the
SupremeCourt of WesternAustralia for anorder of thesale
of the abovementioned land. Upon the sale of the
abovementionedland, the Commissionerof State Taxation
shall beentitled to apply theproceedsto paymentof all land
tax due and owing up to the time of sale and all costs of
attendingthe application,and of attending the sale of the
land.

P. FELLOWES,
Commissionerof StateTaxation.

NOTICE PURSUANTTO S.50OF THE LAND TAX
ASSESSMENTACT 1976

TO: The Estateof Kathleen Esther Tait Deceased,for
merly of Merredin, being the owner of all that land
containedin Certificateof Title Volume1063 Folio 888
being MerredinTown Lot 531.

TAKE NOTICE: The amountof landtax due and owing by
the above as the owner of the abovementionedland is as
follows:

1979/80Assessment-$6.00
1980/81Assessment-$20.33
1981/82Assessment---$38.33
1982/83Assessment-$60.00
1983/84 Assessment-$60.00
1984/85Assessment-$60.00
1985/86Assessment-$81.00
1986/87Assessment-$42.53
1987/88Assessment-$40.95

TOTAL $409.14

If the amount of $325.66, being the amount of land tax
dueand owing for a period of 2 years,is not paidwithin 1
yearfrom the date of the first publication of this Notice, the
Commissionerof State Taxation intends to apply to the
Supreme Court for an order for the sale of the
abovementionedland. Upon thesale of theabovementioned
land, the Commissionerof State Taxation shall be endtled
to apply the proceedsto paymentof all land tax due and
owing up to the time of sale and all costs of the application
andof attendingto thesaleof theland.

P. FELLOWES,
Commissionerof StateTaxation.

STIPENDIARY MAGISTRATES ACT 1957

Appointmentof StipendiaryMagistrate

HIS Excellencythe Governorhasbeen pleasedto appoint
Keith FrederickChapmanto be a stipendiarymagistrateon
and from 28 November1988.

D. G. DOIG,
UnderSecretaryfor Law.

CRIMINAL CODE

NoticeUnderSection578

MADE by the Lieutenant Governor, and Deputy of the
Governor.
Under section 578 of The Criminal Code the Lieutenant
Governor,andDeputy of the Governorin ExecutiveCouncil
has-

a cancelledthe appointmentof Ian Douglas Temby,
QC;
and

b appointedMark SamuelWeinberg,QC,
as a personauthorizedto sign and presentindictments in
anycourtof criminal jurisdiction.

By Commandof the LieutenantGovernor,and
Deputyof theGovernor,

HEALTH ACT 1911

G. PEARCE,
Clerk oftheCouncil.

HealthDepartmentof W.A.,
Perth,23 November1988.

8479/88.
THE appointmentof Mr Kevin JamesPond as a Health
Surveyor to the City of Rockingham effective from 8
November1988 is approved.

R. S. W. LUGG,
for ExecutiveDirector,

Public Healthand
Scientific Support

Services.

HEALTH ACT 1911

HealthDepartmentof W.A.,
Perth,23 November1988.

682/81.
1 The cancellationof theappointmentof Mr Grant Dixon

as a HealthSurveyor to the Shire of Boulder effective
from 16 Novemberis herebynotified.

2 The appointment of Mr Trevor Brandy as a Health
Surveyor to the Shire of Boulder effective from 7
November1988 is approved.

R. S. W. LUGG,
for ExecutiveDirector,

Public Healthand
ScientificSupport

Services.



4784 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

8091/87.

HEALTH ACT 1911

Health Departmentof W.A.,
Perth,23 November1988.

THE appointmentof Mr Trevor Brian Brandy as a Health
Surveyor to the Shire of Coolgardie effective from 9
November1988 is approved.

R. S. W. LUGG,
for ExecutiveDirector,

Public Healthand
ScientificSupport

Services.

INQUIRY AGENTSLICENSING ACT 1954
Application for Licencein the First Instance

To the Courtof PettySessionsat Perth.
I, JOHN WAYNE RYAN of 309 Morley Drive, Dianella,
Company Director having attained the age of 21 years,
hereby apply on my own behalf for a licence under the
abovementionedAct. The principal placeof businesswill be
at 309 Morley Drive, Dianella.

Datedthe 14th dayof September1988.
JOHN WAYNE RYAN,

Signatureof Applicant.

HEALTH ACT 1911

HealthDepartmentof W.A.,
Perth,23 November1988.

212/87.
1 The cancellationof the appointmentof Mr John Randall

as a Health Surveyor to the Shire of Halls Creek is
herebynotified.

2 The appointmentof Ms Mary Adam as a Health Sur
veyorto theShireof Halls Creekis approved.

R. S. W. LUGG,
for ExecutiveDirector,

Public Healthand
ScientificSupport

Services.

Appointmentof Hearing
I herebyappoint the 29 December1988 at 2.15 o’clock in

the afternoonas the time for the hearingof the foregoing
applicationat the Court of Petty Sessionsat Central Law
Courts

Datedthe 18th dayof November1988.
W.EARP,

Clerk of PettySessions.

Objection to the grantingof the applicationmay beserved
on theapplicantand theClerk of Petty Sessionsatany time
prior to seven daysbefore the date appointedfor the hear
ing.

POLICE AUCTION

CREMATION ACT 1929

HealthDepartmentof W.A.,
Perth,22 November1988.

600/87,Ex. Co. No. 3180.
HIS Excellencythe Lieutenant Governor and Deputy of the
Governor has appointed under the provisions of the Crem
ation Act 1929, Dr Malcolm Donald Hodson as a Medical
Referee.

BRUCE K. ARMSTRONG,
Commissionerof Health.

UNDER the provisions of the Police Act 1892-1983
unclaimedstolen and found property will be sold by public
auction at the Property Tracing Section, Police Complex,
Clarkson Road, Maylands on Tuesday, 13 December1988
commencingat 9.00 am.

Auction to be conductedby Mr K. Treloar Government
Auctioneer.

B. BULL,
Commissionerof Police.

POLICE ACT 1892-1982

INQUIRY AGENTSLICENSING ACT 1954

Application for Licence in the First Instance
To theCourt of Petty Sessionsat Perth.
I, JOHN PAUL KING of 29 Denmark Way, Warwick, In
suranceInvestigator, having attained the age of 21 years,
hereby apply on my own behalf for a licence under the
abovementionedAct. The principal placeof businesswill be
at 29 DenmarkWay, Warwick.

Datedthe 22nd dayof November1988.

J. KING,
Signatureof Applicant.

Appointmentof Hearing
I herebyappoint 10 January1989 at 2.15 o’clock in the

afternoonasthe time for the hearingof the foregoingappli
cationat the Court of PettySessionsatPerth.

Dated 22 November1988.

W. EARP,
Clerk of Petty Sessions.

Objectionto the grantingof the applicationmaybe served
on the applicantand the Clerk of PettySessionsatany time
prior to sevendaysbefore the date appointedfir the hear
ing.

THE following abandonedand unclaimedproperty will be
sold by Public Auction at 95 Forrest Avenue,Bunbury at
1830 hoursonThursday,15th December,1988.
Conditionsof sale-

1. Thehighestbiddershall be thepurchaser.
2. The vendorshall have the right to bid by the auc

tioneerorthe vendor’sagentfor any lot offered.
3. The auctioneer may without giving any reason,

thereforerefuseto acceptthe bid of any personor
personsand may decline the offer for any lot or
withdraw any lot or lots from thesale.

4. Shouldanydisputeariseas to anybid, therelevant
lot or lots may at the option of the auctioneerbe
put up againand resold.

5. No allowanceor refundswill be madenor will any
buyer be permittedto rejectany lot on the ground
that it is not correctly described;thesaid lots are to
be taken with all the faults if any and will be at
thebuyer’s risk on the fall of the hammer.

6. All goods which have beenpaid for in full must be
removedby the purchaserat the purchaser’sex
penseby theclose of sale.

7. Time shall be theessenceof thesale of any lot.
8. Whilst everycarehasbeen takenin the description

of thepropertythe auctioneerand/orvendoraccept
no responsibilityfor any misdescriptionand make
no warrantywhatsoever.

9. Paymentstrictly on fall of hammer.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4785

Comprehensivelist of property for sale by Police Auction
to be held at 95 Forrest Avenue,Bunbury at 1830 hourson
Thursday15th December,1988.

Bicycles
Ladies28" Redwheelmissing
CentsAussie10 speed
Girls Raleigh18"
Girls Malvern Star 20" damaged
2 x 18" wheels,handlebar
Boys BMX Malvern Stardamaged
Girls 18" Blue damaged
Boys bicycle parts18" wheel
CentsSuperBluebird 10 speedracer
LadiesMalvern Star27"
Boys bicycle partsBMX
Boys BMX 20"
Boys RoadkingBMX damaged
GentsCustomBuilt 10 speedracer
CentsGrandPrix racer27"
BoysBMX 20"
BoysBMX 20"
Boys BMX 20" Red
Boys BMX 16" Red
Child’s RoadkingMega powerdamaged
Boys Thunderbolt20"
Boys WheelerBMX 20"
Boys BMX 12"
Gentsracer28" white
GentsSportsworld10 speed28"
Girls BMX 20"
Gents26"
Ladies Indi-500no wheels
CentsPeugeotlOspeed28"
Boys BMX 18" damaged
Ladies Malvern Star27"
CentsBluebird 28"
CentsAussieracer26"
Ladies Indi-500 3 speed
Boys RaleighBMX type frameonly
GentsParker27"
Ladies Cyclops10 speed27"
Girls ThunderboltScrambler18"
Ladies Ricardo27"
Boys BMX Black,pedal missing.
Boys BMX chrome,pedal broken.
Boys BMX chrome
Boys BMX Greenrusty condition
Boys BMX red
GentsIndi 500 white
Boys Intrepid BMX
Cents 10 speedracer,red, wheelandpedal missing
CentsGordonson10 speedracer
Boys RelianceBMX
CentsCordonson27"
Ladies Roadking5 speed
CentsCorner28" 10 speedracer
Boys BMX typegold
Boys Devil BMX red
Ladies 26" bronze
Boys Hiriser Green,white mudguards,old style
Cents28" 10 speedBMX type handlebars
Boys Hardtail BMX, red
Ladies 27" bluerusty condition
Centsracerblue,handpainted
Ladies Ricardo,GreenHiriser handlebars
Ladiesmdi 500 27"
Ladies28" red
CentsPeugeot,no seator mudguards
Centsgreendamagedseat,old condition
Cents27" green,white mudguards
CentsCyclops10 speedred
LadiesSelect10 speedblue

CentsSportsworld27" 10 speed
Ladies Recordpink, carrier andbasket
CentsAussie,27" blue
Ladies,Kuwahara,10 speed,silver
Boys, Hiriser, 20" yellow
CentsSpeedwell,blue
CentsRicardo blue, 2 bicycle mudguardcoversone

28" racingbicycle wheel

OtherProperty
Yamaha750ccMotorcycle frame
QuantityPeterJacksonCigarettes
Kambrook Kettle, General Electric Iron, Hanimex

Heatwavefan, EspadaTV Thorn make,National
PanasonicRadio, Highlight bed light, National
Panasonic Radio, Audio Tape Recorder, Pye
Audio Cassette recorder, Bead wall hanging,
Makita electric drill, General electric food ‘pro
cessorand attachments,Childsquilt

77550 RankArenaRefrigerator
4 paintedwoodenstoolswhite

77600 4 Holden hubcaps,chrome
77625 CarRadioCassette3 in 1 speakers,makeunknown
82582 Concreteaboriginalgardenornament
82598 Realistic FM wireless P.A. System, Realistic

Handpiece
82623 Sharpsolarcell pocketcalculation
82624 ComputecSolarcell calculator,1 AC/DC T-shirt.
82626 3 combinationpadlocks
82685 2 Pioneer4" car speakers
00710 Spirit Nip pourer
61217 CrescentSpanner20"
61218 Pairjumperleads

LambskinSteeringwheelcover
"Dick Smith" CarRadio/Cassette
Lengthwhite nylon rope

83686 SteelJerryCan 20 litre green
77196 SantestaBeachTowel, Daiwa fishing reel line at

tached broken base plate, two piece "Jarvis
Walker" fishing rod, BeachTowel, "Sportsfisher"
004 fishing reel,cloth rod cover.

77197 BeachTowel Australian Flag Design
77202 Yamahaunlicensedmotorcycle250cc
90599 Batteryoperatedpump
00303 Shovelandpartly usedbagof cement
00307 Plasticfishing boxwith assortedtackle
00312 Singlewater ski, "Jobe" make,blue
00318 Two oval spotlightswith black plastic housing,two

RKR make TW 165 two-way car Hifi speakers160
mm size
OnePioneerRadioCasetteModelKP-2500AX
One Ferris Graphic Equalizer Model FA 504, 5
channel

86066 Yamaha80ccMotorcycle, unregisteredanddamaged
58553 Golf Club-sandiron
58555 Butcher’sknife
58558 Maruni 2 bandradio casetterecorder
58579 Whitemetal ladiesring
58583 Yellow metalchain andpendant
58584 Yellow metalgentswatch
58623 Pairwhite sandshoes

Plasticpurse
Pairearrings
Letterboxon stand
Sockethandle
Yunon500 Camera
Thermocyclopad
.Clomeshpurse
Machete
Box Scott paper towels
Yellow metalLadieswatch,blackstrap
Ronsonlighter
2 Multicolouredblankets
Rim and tyre 185 x 14
Rednylon wallet
Fibreglasschaiselarge,yellow
Centswatchwith leatherbandandcasing

90574
90581
90582
90583
90587
90592
00308

77510
77522
77549

77508
77511
77525
77529
77534
77540
77554
77564
77570
77575
77578
77582
77592
77611
77623
77624
82588
82599
82605
82609
82622
82629
82633
82646
82647
82648
82652
82663
82675
82682
82683
82687
82689
00704
00725
00727
00728
00730
00733
85965
85974
85976
85977
85997
86007
86018
86044
01279
82813
82823
82824
82825
36910
36911
36915
68416
77153
83687
83689
83697
83698
83700
77183
77184
90551
90557
90565
90567

58627
58650
58674
58682
58690
58696
58697
58698
61676
61688
61695
61741
61746
61763



4786 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

Carry bag containing items of clothing and
surfboardwax
2 Colfclubs-6& 7 Irons
3 canefans wall ornament
Plastic bagwith bottle tops, brewerssterilizer, cul
turedlageryeast
Aungercarlouvre,blackdamaged
Redvelcro wallet
Floral purse
GardenHoe, shovel,aluminiumstepladderroll plas
tic 5’ wide

65811 Steelboattrailer attachment
70177 Smallsilver glomeshpurse
70201 White metalbracelet
58513 Athletic medalnot engraved
58514 LadiesWhite metalbracelet
58515 Vinyl "Avon" wallet
58545 Yellow metal dress ring, Yellow metal engagement

ring.
45120 DaveyWater pumpModel 818-205 HP Briggs and

StrattonIndustrial, CommercialDaveyFirefighting
unit, 3 lengthsgardenhose

00014 750m1bottle QueenAdelaideReisling

ROADTRAFFIC ACT 1974

I, IAN FREDERICK TAYLOR, being theMinister for the
Crown for the time being administeringthe Road Traffic
Act 1974, actingpursuantto the powersconferredby section
83 1 of that Act, herebyapprovethe suspensionof regu
lations madeunder such Act on the carriagewaysmentioned
hereunder,within the City of Perth and nominatedfor the
purposeof cycleracingby membersof the ProfessionalCyc
list Associationon variousdatesand timesin themonthsof
NovemberandDecember1988.

Racingto bestrictly confinedto BrodieHall Drive, Sarich
Way, in the TechnologyPark at Bentley.No racingto con
tinue to the hours of darknessas defined by theRoad Traffic
Code.

DatedatPerththis 30th dayof November1988.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT

I, IAN FREDERICK TAYLOR, being the Minister for the
Crown for the time being administering the Road Traffic
Act, 1974, acting pursuantto the powersconferredby sec
tion 83 1 of that Act, herebyapprovethe suspensionof
regulations made under such Act on the carriageways
mentionedhereunder,within the Town of Mandurah and
nominatedfor thepurposeof a triathlon by membersof the
MandurahTriathlon Club on December20, 1988, March 12,
April 23, May 7, 1989, betweenthehoursof 9.00 amand 1.00
am.

Racingto be strictly confinedto KoolangaRoad,Wanda
Road,Redcliffe Road,Tuart Road,TerancaRoad,Riverside
Gardens,Mandurah.

DatedatPertli this 30th dayof November1988.

IAN TAYLOR,
Minister for Police.

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT

I, IAN FREDERICK TAYLOR, being the Minister for the
Crown for the time being administering the RoadTraffic
Act, 1974, acting pursuantto the powers conferredby Sec
tion 83 1 of that Act, herebyapprove the suspensionof
regulations made under such Act on the carriageways
mentioned hereunder,within the City of Wanneroo and
nominated for the purpose of a triathlon by mem
bers/entrantsof Prendiville College on December5, 1988
betweenthehoursof8.30 amand 12noon.

Racing to be strictly confined to West Coast Highway,
Ocean Reef Road, Marmion Avenue, Hodges Drive,
JoondalupDrive, BurnsBeachRoad,SouthernCrossCircle.

Datedat Perththis 22nd dayof November1988.

IAN TAYLOR,
Minister for Police.

I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Police.

ROI.D TRAFFIC ACT 1974

I, LAN FREDERICK TAYLOR, being the Minister for the
Crown for the time being administeringthe RoadTraffic
Act 1974 actingpursuantto the powersconferredby section
83 1 of that Act, hereby approvethe suspensionof regu
lations made under suchAct on the carriagewaysmentioned
hereunder, within the Shire of Collie and nominated for the
purposeof Cycle Racesby membersof theCollie Cycle Club
on 4 and 11 December1988, betweenthe hoursof 9 am and
12 noon.

Racing to be strictly confinedto ForrestStreet,Johnson
Streetand HarveyStreet.

DatedatPerththis 30th dayof November1988.

I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Police.

METROPOLITAN PERTH PASSENGER
TRANSPORTTRUST ACT 1957-1984

Membershipof Trust

Office of theMinister for Transport,
Perth,2 December1988.

I, ROBERT JOHN PEARCE, being the Minister
administering the Metropolitan Perth Passenger
TransportTrustAct 1957-1984,appoint in accordancewith
the provisionsof section 7 2 of that Act, David Norman
Cilhamas a Memberof theMetropolitanPerth Passenger
TransportTrust for a period of two yearscommencing28
November1988.

BOB PEARCE,
Minister for Transportand Planning.

ROADTRAFFIC ACT 1974

I, IAN FREDERICK TAYLOR, being the Minister for the
Crown for the time being administeringthe Road Traffic
Act 1974, actingpursuantto thepowersconferredby section
83 1 of that Act, herebyapprovethe suspensionof regu
lations made under suchAct on the carriageways mentioned
hereunder, within the City of Bunbury and nominated for
the purposeof Motor Cycle GrandPrix by membersof the
Bunbury Motor CycleClub on 29 January1989, betweenthe
hoursof 9.00 amto 5.00 pm.

Racing to be strictly confined to Ocean Drive, Scott
Street,UpperEsplanade,OceanDrive, Bunbury.

Datedat Perththis 30th dayofNovember1988.

I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Police.

ESPERANCEPORTAUTHORITY ACT 1968

Applicationto ExtendLicence

IN accordancewith the provisions of section 26 of the
EsperancePort Authority Act 1968, it is herebyadvertised
that applications have been received from BP Australia
Limited and the Shell Companyof Australia Limited for a
further five year extensionof a licenceto operateandusea
pipeline, vested in the EsperancePort Authority for the
purpose of conveying fuel from or to vessels berthedat
numbertwo berth andtheapplicants’ shoreinstallations.

Datedthis 16th dayof November1988.

C. A. STEWART,
ManagingSecretary.

61768

61774
61778
61779

50910
64948
73813
42039



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4787

FD 78/88.

FISHERIESACT 1905

PartIIIB-ProcessingLicences

THE public is herebynotified that I haveissueda permitto
JohnRaymondandJenniferMargaretFarrell to establish a
processingestablishmentto processfish in pursuanceof the
provisionsof section 35C of the FisheriesAct 1905 at 15
Cook Street,Busselton,subjeêtto thefollowing conditions:

Thatthe processingestablishment-
1. Shallcomply with the requirementsof the Fisheries

Act 1905, and all Regulations,Orders in Council,
and Notices and Ministerial Directions issued
thereunder.

2. Shall not beusedfor theprocessingof rock lobsters
or abalone.

3. Shall comply with the requirementsof the Health
Act 1911.

4. Shall comply with the requirementsof any town
planning scheme or interim developmentorder
gazettedunder the provisions of the Town Plan
ning and DevelopmentAct 1928, or the Metropoli
tanRegionTown PlanningSchemeAct 1959.

5. Shall be registeredas an exportestablishmentpur
suant to the provisions of the Parliamentof the
CommonwealthExport Control Act 1982, and Or
ders made thereunder, more specifically the
PrescribedGoods General Orders and the Fish
Orders,shouldit beusedto processfish for export.

6. Shall not be used for the processingof marron
Cherax tenuimanusunlessa licence is held under
section39C of theFisheriesAct 1905.

In accordancewith the provisions of section 35K, any
personaggrievedby this decisionmay, within 14 daysafter
publication of this notice, appeal against the decision or
orderby servingon the Minister for Fisheriesa statementin
writing on the groundsof their appeal.

B. K. BOWEN,
Directorof Fisheries.

FISHERIESACT 1905

Notice No. 366

392/87.
PURSUANT to sections9 and 11 of the Act I herebypro
hibit all licensed professional fishermen from taking any of
the fish specifiedin the schedulein all WesternAustralian
watersat all times unlessthepersonis theholderof a licence
authorisinghim to do so.

Fisheries Notice No. 291, published in Government
GazetteNo. 79 of 19 August 1988, is herebycancelled.

Schedule
1. All fish of the class Gastropodaincludeswhelks, lim

pets,turbans,top shells,periwinkles,balers,giant conch
shellsandtrochusshells.

2. All fish of the class Lamellibranchiata bivalves-in
cludescockles,musselsand razorshells.

3. All fish of the classes Hydrozoa and Anthozoa all
speciesof coral.

4. All fish of the classes Echinoidea and Asteroidea
includesseaurchinsandstarfish.

5. All fish of the classHolothuroideaBechede Mer-also
calledseacucumberor trepang.

Dated22 November1988.

JULIAN GRILL,
Minister for Fisheries.

Fisheries Notice No. 334, published in Government
GazetteNo. 50 of 30 May 1988, is herebycancelled.

which includesall bivalveand
gastropodshellsand seaslugs
otherthanabalone,squid, cuttle
fish andoctopus;
which includesseaurchins,star
fish, brittle stars,featherstars
and seacucumbers;
which includesall corals,sea
anemoneandjelly fish;
which includesseadragons,sea
horsesandpipe fish.

SecondSchedule
1 Rottnest Island-all that portion of the Indian Ocean

within 800 metresof thehigh water mark of Rottnest
Island.

2 Dyer Island-all that portion of the Indian Ocean
within 200 metres fo the high water mark of Dyer
Island.

Dated22 November1988.

Section 7B

Notice

JULIAN GRILL,
Minister for Fisheries.

I, PAM BEGCS,being the Minister of the Crownto whom
theadministrationof the Housing Act 1980, is for thetime
beingcommittedacting pursuantto sub-sectionla of sec
tion 7B of the Housing Loan GuaranteeAct 1957-1986,
herebyfix the appropriateamount for thepurposeof Sub
section1 of that sectionin relation to houseserectedor to
beerectedin an areaspecifiedin Column 1 of the Schedule
heretoto be the amount spdcified in respectof that areain
Column2 of that Schedule.

Schedule

PAM BEGCS,
Minister for Housing.

Column 1 Column 2
$

a Within the Metropolitan Region as de
fined in Section 2 of the Town Planning
andDevelopmentAct, 1928-1980 67 000

b South of the Twenty-Sixth Parallel of
latitude but not within the Metropolitan
Regionasso defined
Kalgoorlie/Esperance 75 000
Otherareas 69000

c North of the Twenty-Sixth Parallel of
latitude and within theNorth WestDiv
ision or the EasternDivision as respect
ively describedin Section 28 of the Land
Act, 1933-1980 107 000

d Within the Kimberley Division as de
scribed in Section 28 of the Land Act,
1933-1980 109000

This Notice supersedesthat published on Page 2918 of
GovernmentGazetteNo. 79 of 19 August1988.

MeekatharraTownsite"CaravanPark"

FISHERIESACT 1905

NoticeNo. 367

PURSUANT to sections9, 10 and 11 of the Act, I hereby
prohibit all personsfrom-

1 taking any fish describedin the first schedulefor
anypurposewhatsoever;and

2 taking anyotherfish whatsoeverunlessfor thepur
poseof humanconsumption;

within anyof the waters describedin the SecondSchedule.

Departmentof Land Administration,
Perth,2 December1988.

CorresNo. 1308/987.

APPLICATIONS are invited under Section 117 and 116 of
the Land Act 1933 for the leasingof Meekatharra Lots 957
and958 which have a total areaof about4.340 3 hectaresfor
the purpose of "Caravan Park" for a term of 21 yearsatan
annual rent of $5 040.00 plus payment of an ingoing pre
mium of $35 000 and subjectto thefollowing conditions.

First Schedule
Mollu.scaLive

Echinodermata

Coelenterata

Fishesofthefamilies
Syngnathidaeand
Solenostomidae

HOUSING LOAN GUARANTEE ACT 1957-1986

LAND ACT 1933

Land Release



4788 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

SpecialCondition
No developmentmaybe undertakenon Lot 958 until the

formalitiesassociatedwith:
i the zoning amendmentto the MeekatharraTown

PlanningScheme,
ii Townsiteboundaryamendmentand
iii theexcisionof thelot from Reserve15815 have all

beencompleted.

Conditionsof lease
1. The land shall not be usedfor any purposeother

than"CaravanPark"without theprior approvalin
writing of theMinister for Lands.

2. The rent shall be subjectto reappraisementat the
end of the third yearof the term of the leaseand
eachsuccessivethreeyearlyperiodthereafter.

3. The lesseeshall nqt withoutthe previousconsentin
writing of the Minister assign, transfer, mortgage
sublet or part with the possessionof the demised
land.

4. The lesseeshall commenceconstructionwithin 6
monthsand thereaftercontinue constructionand
complete and operatethe works within 18 months
from the date of the commencementof the lease.
Developmentrequiredunderthis conditionwill be
theconstructionof a minimum of 60 caravanbays
andancillaryfacilities.

5. All buildings, erections,paving,drainageand other
works shall be to the approvalof the Local Auth
ority and the lesseeshall perform, dischargeand
executeall requisitionsand worksunto the demised
land as are or may be required by any local or
public authorityoperatingunderanystatuteby-law
or regulation.

6. The lesseeshall indemnify the Minister againstall
claims for damageto property or persons arising
from theuseof theland.

7. The Minister or her representativemay enterthe
landfor inspectionat anyreasonabletime.

8. The land shall be filled to levels specified by, and
acceptableto the Minister or her nomineeand the
Shire Council.

9. Compensationwill not be payablefor damageby
flooding of the demisedland.

10. Compensationshall not be payableto the lesseein
respectof anyimprovementseffectedby him on the
demisedland and remaining thereonat the expir
ationor earlierdeterminationof the lease.

11. It shall be lawful for the lesseeat any time within
the threecalendar monthsimmediately following
theexpirationof the term or earlierdetermination
of thelease,to take down, removeand carry away
any buildings, structures,improvementsand plant
thepropertyof thelessee.

12. On determinationof the lease,the lesseeshall fill
in, consolidate and level off any unevenness,
excavationor hole causedby him during theterm
of theleaseor by removal of his improvementsand
shall leave the demisedlandin a clean, neat and
tidy condition to the satisfactionof the minister
and shall remove any or all waste matter as
requiredby theMinister.

13. Subjectto Survey.

Methodof Application
Intendingapplicantsshall submittheir applications:

a Detailed plans of the proposed development
recognising
i the Town PlanningRegulationsand Building

By-Laws as administered by the Shire of
Meekatharraand

ii that no developmentmay be undertakenon
Lot 958 until the formalities associatedwith
the lot as mentionedunder theheadingSpecial
Condition, havebeen completed.

b Details of the timing of the proposeddevelopment,
including detailsof stagingwhereproposed,as from
thedate of allocationof the site.

c Details of costestimates,relatedto stagesof devel
opment.

d Detailsof source/sof funds.
e Details of any previousexperiencein thedevelop

mentand/or managementof similar projects.
A personin the employ of the State must apply through

theExecutiveDirector, Departmentof Land Administration
for the Governor’s permission to hold this land. Written
approval of the PermanentHead concernedshould ac
companysuchapplication.

Applications must be lodgedat the Departmentof Land
Administration, Perthby 4.00 pm Friday6th January1989
accompaniedby a deposit of $2 575.00 together with the
required developmentdetails and completedLand Board
Questionnaire.

All applications lodged on or before that date will be
treatedas having been receivedon the closing date and if
thereare more applicationsthanone for the lot the appli
cation to be grantedwill be decidedby the Land Board
which will sit on 24th January,1989.

GeneralInformation
Traffic movementsalongtheGreatNorthernHighway are

poisedto increasetwofold, accordingto Main RoadsDepart
.ment estimates,following the completionof the sealingof
the Newman to Port Hedland section of the Highway
towards the end of 1989. Travelling distancenorth-south
will decreaseby 130 km via the completedhighway and is
expected to attract traffic away from the North West
CoastalHighway.

The WesternAustralian Tourism Commissionhasfunds
availableunder the headwork deferralprogrammeto assist
developersto spreadthe start-upcostsof headworkscharges
i.e. power,water andsewerage,up to a five yearperiod.The
Commission funds the servicing agent direct and the
developerrepaysthe moneyat treasuryinterestrates, with
repaymentsgearedto thecashflowof thebusiness.

The servicesbeing provided to the lots are a gravel road,
power and water and the ingoing premium of $35 000 is
payablewithin 30 daysof acceptanceof application.

At any time during the currency of the lease, upon
completion of the minimum developmentof 100 caravan
baysandancillary facilities to the satisfactionof the Minis
ter for Lands,considerationmay be given to the lesseeac
quiring the freeholdof the land. In this regarda purchase
price of $49 000 is fixed for MeekatharraLots 957 and 958
which at the time of Crown Grant action will be
amalgamatedas one lot. The purchaseprice will remain
valid for a periodof 3 yearsfrom thedate of approvalof the
lease.

N.J.SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

LAND ACT 1933

Land Release
Departmentof Land Administration,

2 December1988.

NOTICE is herebygiven, and it is herebydeclaredthat the portions of Crownland describedin the Schedulehereto,are, in
pursuanceof the powersconferredto me under Part V of theLand Act, 1933 and amendments,open for selectionunder and
subjectto theprovisionsof that Partof thesaidAct.

AND furthernoticeis herebygiventhat-
i Applicationsmustbe lodgedat theDepartmentof Land Administration, Perth,not later than thedate specifiedin the

saidschedule.
ii All applicationslodgedon or beforethesaiddate will be treatedashavingbeenreceivedon theclosingday, andif there

are moreapplicationsthanonefor anyportion of land,theapplicationto begrantedshall be determinedby the Land
Board.

iii Any portionsof landremainingunselectedwill continueto beavailableuntil applied for orotherwisedealtwith.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4789

iv If a Land Boardsitting becomesnecessaryto deal with theallocationof any portion of land, theapplicantsfor same
will beduly notified of thedate,time andplaceof meetingof the Board,and thereshall be an interval of at leastseven
daysbetweentheclosingdateandthesitting of the Board.

v A personin the employ of the Statemustapply throughtheUnderSecretaryfor Landsfor theGovernor’spermission
to hold this land.Written approvalof thePermanentHeadconcernedshouldaccompanysuchapplication.

Schedule
Applications to be lodgednot later than4 pm WednesdayJanuary4th 1989.

Nameof District Area Purchase Plan File Distanceand direction
and locationNo. in hectares Price No. from Locality

Victoria Location 11692 a, 23.5730 ha .... $16 030.00.. HowatharraSE & NE 6888/50 Approximately 10 km South
g, d 1:25 000 of HowatharraTownsite

a Subjectto Mining Conditions.
b Subjectto paymentfor improvements.
c Subjectto examinationof survey.
d Subjectto survey.
e Subject to classification.
f Subjectto pricing.
g Available to adjoining holders and holders of nearby land who are capable, in the opinion of the Minister, of

convenientlyworking their landandthis landas oneholding.
I. F. TAYLOR,
Minister for Lands.

CANCELLATION OF RESERVES

Departmentof Land Administration,
Perth,2 December1988.

HIS Excellencythe Governorin ExecutiveCouncil hasbeen
pleasedto approve,undersection37 of the LandAct 1933 of
thecancellationofthefollowing Reserves-

File No. 3721/98.-No.5648CrassValley EstateLot 83
"PipeTrack".

File No. 11818/01.-No.7520 Kalgoorlie Town Lots 1167
and 1168 "Military". Plan Kalgoorlie-Boulder1:2000 29.37
and29.38 CheethamStreet.

File No. 1242/60.-No.40574 Broomehill Lot 690 "Use
and Requirements of the Shire of Broomehill". Plan
Broomehill Townsite1:2000 37.15and 37.16India Street.

File No. 4058/980.-No.40593 SouthernCrossLot 882
"Use and Requirementsof the Shire of Yilgarn" Plan
SouthernCrossTownsiteNorth TaurusStreet.

N. J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960

Closureof Streets

WHEREAS, Perth DiocesanTrustees,being the owner of
the land which adjoins the street hereunderdescribedhas
agreedto the requestof the City of Fremantle to close the
saidstreet.

Fremantle
File No. 3393/986.
F.61.All thatportion of High Street,plus widenings,along

thenorthwesternboundaryof the landthesubjectof Office
of Titles Diagram 46242; from the southeasternside of
AdelaideStreetto a line joining the easternmostcorner of
thenorthern severanceof FremantleTown Lot 390aOffice
of Titles Diagram6431 andthenorthernmostcorner of Lot
10 of Lots 390 and 390aOffice of Titles Diagram 46242.
Public Plan: Perth1:2 00007.13.

This Notice herebysupersedesRoadClosureNotice No.
F61 appearing in the Government Gazette dated 16
September1988, page3658.

CHANGE OF PURPOSEOF RESERVE

Departmentof LandAdministration,
Perth,2 December1988.

File No.4364/53.
HIS ExcellencytheGovernorin ExecutiveCouncil hasbeen
pleasedto approve,under section37 of the Land Act 1933,
of the purposeof ReserveNo. 23898 Bruce Rock Lot 150
beingchangedfrom "SchoolQuarters"to "Useand Require
ments of the GovernmentEmployeesHousing Authority".
Plan BruceRockTownsiteParry Street.

N. J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

PUBLIC WORKS ACT 1902

Annulmentof Resumption

Departmentof Land Administration,
Perth,December2 1988.

1249/889.
IT is notified in accordancewith the provisionsof Section
21 of the "Public Works Act 1902" that the resumptionof
RoadNo. 17882 appearingon page 4377 of the Government
GazettedatedNovember4, 1988 is herebyAnnulled.

N.J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

WHEREAS, Alexander John Porteous and Susanne
Porteous,being the owners of the land which adjoins the
streethereunderdescribedhaveagreedto therequestof the
Shireof Bridgetown-Creenbushesto closethesaidstreet.

Bridgetown-Greenbushes
File No. 6428/23v2.
ClosureNo. B1139.

a All thoseportions of Laverty and Moulton Streets
and AshleyRoadnow comprisedin BridgetownLot
892 as surveyedand shownborderedpink on Ori
ginal Plan15974.

b All thoseportionsof Laverty, Moulton and Brazier
Streets and Ashley Road now comprised in
BridgetownLot 893 as surveyedand shown bor
deredpink on Original Plan 15974.

c All that portion of Brazier Street along the
southern boundary of Bridgetown Lot 745; from
thesoutheasternsideof LavertyStreetto thewest
ern sideof Maslin Street.

Public Plan:BridgetownRegional6.1.
This Notice herebysupersedesRoad ClosureNotice No

B1139 appearing in the Government Gazette dated 9
September1988, pages3500and3501.

And whereastheaboveCouncilshaverequestedclosureof
the said streets, and whereasthe Governor in Executive
Council hasapprovedthis request,it is notified that the said
streetsareherebyclosed.

N. J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

A65491-2



4790 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

ScientificName
Macropusrobustus

isabellinus
Macropuseugenii
Onychogalealunata

Lagorchestesconspicillatus
Lagorchesteshirsutus
Lagostrophusfasciatus
Petrogalelateralis
Petrogaleburbidgei
Bettongiapenicillata
Bettongia lesueur
Potorousplatyops
Potorous tridactylusgilberti
Pseudocheirusdahit
Wyuldasquamicaudata
Pseudocheirusperegrinus

occidentalis
Peramelesboungainville
Perameleseremiana
Chaeropusecaudatus
Isoodonauratus
Macrotislagotis
Myrmecobiusfasciatus
Dasyurusgeoffroii
Phascogalecalura
Dasycercuscristicauda
Antechinusapicalis
Sminthopsislongicaudata
Sminthopsispsammophila
Sminthopsisbutleri
Notomysmacrotis
Notomyslongicaudatus
Notomysfuscus
Leporillus conditor

N. J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

CommonName
BarrowIslandEuro

Tammar
CrescentNail-tailed

Wallaby
SpectacledHare-wallaby
WesternHare-wallaby
BandedHare-wallaby
Brush-tailedRock-wallaby
Warabi
Woilie
Boodie
Broad-facedPotoroo
Gilbert’s Potoroo
Rock-huntingRingtail
Scaly-tailedPossum
WesternRingtail

BarredBandicoot
Orangeor DesertBandicoot
Pig-footedBandicoot
GoldenBandicoot
Dalgyte
Numbat
WesternNative-cat
Red-tailedWambenger
Mulgara
Dibbler
Long-tailed Dunnart
SandhillDunnart
CarpentarianDunnart
Big-earedHopping-mouse
Long-tailed Hopping-mouse
DuskyHopping-mouse
Stick-nestRat

Leporillusapicalis
Mesembriomysgouldii
Pseudomyschapmani
Pseudomysoccidentalis
Pseudomyspraeconis
Pseudomysgouldii
Pseudomysshortridgei
Dugongdugon
Balaenopteramusculus
Megapteranovaeangliae
Eubalaenaoustralis

ScientificName
Pterodromaleucoptera

leucoptera
Pterodromasolandri
Sulaabbotti
Fregataandrewsi

Pedionomustorquatus
Tricholimnassylvestris
Cyanoramphus

novaezelandiaecookii
Cyclopsittadzopthalma

coxeni
Neophemachrysogaster
Psephotus chrysopterygius
Psephotusdissimilis
Psephotuspulcherrirnus
Ninox novaeseelandtae

rayana
Ninox squamipilanatalts
Podargusocellatus

plumiferus
Amytornisdorotheae
Streperagraculina crissalis

Pardalotusquadragintus
Zosteropsalbogularis

White-tippedStick-nestRat
Black-footedTree Rat
Pebble-moundMouse
WesternMouse
SharkBay Mouse
Could’s Native Mouse
Shortridge’sNative Mouse
Dugong
Blue Whale
HumpbackWhale
SouthernRight Whale

CommonName
GouldsPetrel

ProvidencePetrel
Abbott’s Booby
ChristmasIsland

Frigatebird
PlainsWanderer
Lord Howe IslandWoodhen
Norfolk IslandParrot

CoxensFig Parrot

Orange-belliedParrot
Golden-shoulderedParrot
HoodedParrot
ParadiseParrot
Norfolk IslandBoobook Owl

ChristmasIslandOwl
PlumedFrogmouth

DorothyGrass-wren
Lord Howe Island

Currawong
Forty-spottedPardalote
Norfolk Island Silvereye

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960

Amendmentof RoadClosure

Departmentof Land Administration,
Perth,2 December1988.

File 2773/986.
IN the notice appearingat page 1111 of the Government
Gazettedated8 April, 1988, under the heading"Boulder"-
B1213, delete the whole of a and substitute: "All that
portion of RoadNo. 15656 west of a line joining the south
easterncornerof SouthBoulderSuburbanAreaLot 644 and
the northeasterncornerof Lot 667".

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960

Annulment

Departmentof LandAdministration,
Perth.2 December1988.

File 565/984.
IT is hereby notified that RoadClosure Notice No. P775
appearingat page 2494 of the GovernmentGazettedated
July 22, 1988, undertheheading"Plantagenet",is annulled.

N. J. SMYTH,
ExecutiveDirector.

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 1950

CALM 016707F3807.
PURSUANT to the powersconferredby section 14 2 ba
of the Act, I herebycancelthe notice published in Govern
mentGazetteNo. 116 of 22 November1985 and declarethat
the fauna describedin Schedule1 hereunderis for the pur
poseof the Act, faunawhich is likely to becomeextinct, or is
rare; andthe faunadescribedin Schedule2 hereunderis for
the purposeof the Act, faunawhich is otherwise in need of
specialprotection.

BARRY HODGE,
Minister for ConservationandLand Management.

Schedule1
Mammals

Birds
ScientificName CommonName
Phaethonrubricauda Red-tailedTropic-bird
Stictonettanaevosa FreckledDuck
Cereopsisnovaehollandiae CapeBarrenGoose

grisea
Tadorna radjah BurdekinDuck
Avicedasubcristata CrestedHawk
Accipiter radiatus RedGoshawk
Falco hypoleucos Grey Falcon
Megapodiusreinwardt ScrubFowl
Ralluspectoralisclelandi Lewin’s WaterRail
Jacanagollinacea Comb-crestedJacana
Anoustenuirostris LesserNoddy
Ptilinopusregina Red-crownedPigeon
Chalcophapsindica Green-wingedPigeon
Geophapssmithii PartridgePigeon
Polytelis alexandrae AlexandraPrincessParrot
Pezoporuswallicus GroundParrot
Geopsittacusoccidentalis Night Parrot
Cacatua leadbeateri Major Mitchell’s Cockatoo
Tyto capensis CrassOwl
Ninox rufo Rufous Owl
Halcyon chioris MangroveKingfisher
Pitta Iris RainbowPitta
Atrichornis clamosus Noisy Scrub-bird
Coracina tenuirostris Cicadabird
Microecaflavigaster Lemon-breastedFlycatcher
Microeca tormenti Brown-tailedFlycatcher
Poecilodryassuperciliosa White-browedRobin
Falcunculusfrontatus CrestedShrike-tit
Psophodesnigrogularis WesternWhip-bird
Rhipidurarufifrons RofousFantail
Dasyornisbrachypterus Brown bristle-bird
Dasyornisbroadbenti RufousBristle-bird
Amytornistextilis Thick-billed Crass-wren
Malurus coronatus Purple-crownedFairy-wren
Malurus leucopterus Black andWhite Fairy-wren

leucopterus Dirk HarogIs.
Malurus leucopterus Black andWhite Fairy-wren

edouardt BarrowIs.
Emblemaoculatum Red-earedFiretail
Lonchuraflaviprymna Yellow-rumpedMannikin

Birds required to be given special protective measures
underArticle III of the Agreementbetweenthe Government
of Australia and the Governmentof Japan for the Protec
tion of Migratory Birds and Birds in Dangerof Extinction
andTheir Environment.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4791

Lichenostomusmelanops HelmetedHoneyeater SHIRE OF CAPEL
ca.ssidix Fire ControlOfficer AppointmentsManorina flavigula Black-earedMiner
melanotis IT is herebynotified for public information that Mr K. H.

Drymodessuperciliaris NorthernScrubRobin Scottof RSM 312, Busseltonfrom theRuabonBrigade and
coicloughi Mr F. M. Negus, P.O. Box 94 Capel from the Tutanup

Reptiles Brigade arejointly registeredFire Control Officers with the
SouthandStirling BushFire Brigades.

ScientificName CommonName
W. T. ATKINSON,Pseudemyduraumbrina WesternSwamp Short-

Shire Clerk.neckedTortoise
Dermochelyscoriacea LeatheryTurtle
Ctenophorusyinnietharra
Ctenotusdelli
Ctenotuslancelini Lancelin IslandSkink
Ctenotusyoungsoni BUSH FIRESACT 1954
Egerniastokesiistokesii Spiny-tailed Skink

HoutmanAbrolhos Shireof Swan
Egerniastokesiiaethiops Spiny-tailed Skink Baudin IT is hereby advised that Mr Nicholas Opie has been

Is. appointedas a Bush Fire Control Officer for the Shire of
Leristachristinae Swan.
Leri.stahumphriesi
Lerista lineata Lined Skink R. S. BLIGHT,
Menetia amaura ShireClerk.
Pythoncarinatus
Brachyaspisatriceps

________________________________________________________

Denisoniaatriceps
Vermicellacalonotos

BUSHFIRES ACT 1954Amphibians
ScientificName CommonName Shireof Wickepin

Arenophrynerotunda SandhillFrog BushFire Control Officers

THE following personshavebeenappointedBushFireCon
trol Officers for the1988/89fire season.

Schedule2 ChiefFireControl Officer-F. Pauley.
Mammals DeputyChiefFire ControlOfficer-J. Rose.

ScientificName CommonName FireControlOfficers-
Arctocephalusforsteri New ZealandFur Seal C. W. Andrews J. Rose
Neophocacinerea Australian Sealion W. B. Woodward S. Rose

Birds C. Black W. C. Russell
ScientificName CommonName A. R. Coxon N. I. Sutherland
Falcoperegrinus PeregrineFalcon R. Elson L. Dowdell
Platycercushaematogaster NarethaBlue Bonnett A. Lewis P. E. Nicholasnarethoe

D. W. Hill S. R. Martin
Reptiles C. Lang K. Parnell

ScientificName CommonName Ron Miller D. Quartermaine
Crocodylusporosus Salt-waterCrocodile RossMiller B. W. MeadCrocodylusjohnstoni Fresh-waterCrocodile
Aspiditesramsayi Woma F. Pauley
Liasis olivaceusbarroni PilbaraOlive Python FireWeatherOfficer-B. W. Mead.
Pythonspilotus CarpetPython

Dual RegisteredFire Control Officers-the following per
sons have been nominatedby the respectiveShires to be
registeredwith theShire of Wickepin as Dual Fire Control
Officers.

E. JespersonandT. Elsegood-Shireof Corrigin.BUSH FIRESACT 1954
A. White andM. Brown-Shireof Narrogin.

Section 12 B. Leeson-Shireof Cuballing.
Appointmentof Bush Fire LiaisonOfficers B. W. MEAD,

BushFiresBoard, ShireClerk.
Perth,2 December1988.

Corres.38.
IT is herebynotified that the Hon. Minister administering
the Bush Fires Act 1954 has approvedthe appointmentof
Cohn Robert Cook as Bush Fire Liaison Officer for the
wholeof the Stateof WesternAustralia.

CITY OF WANNEROOJ. A. W. ROBLEY,
Director. WaterSupplyImprovements-Padbury

Notice of Intentionto Constructa Roof overtheExisting
Whitfords Reservoir

BUSH FIRESACT 1954 TO protectthe quality of thewater storedin theWhitfords
Reservoir,the WaterAuthority proposesto constructa low

Shireof Brookton profile roof over thereservoir.

FireControl Appointments Themaximumheight of theroof will be approximately4.5
metres above the existing earth embankments.The wall

THE following alterations to appointmentsare herebyad- sheetingwill be a bronze olive green colour and the roof
visedfor public information, sheetingwill havea zinc/aluminiumcoatedfinish.

New Appointments The location of the proposedworks is as shown on the
Dual Registration- accompanyingplan.

Brookton-Corrigin: J. R. Haeusler; R. Pridham; W. Further information and inspectionof the plan referred
Baker. to as AK57-0-1 is available at the Authority’s Customer

C. S. POWELL, Enquiries counter, John Tonkin Water Centre, 629
ShireClerk. NewcastleStreet,Leedervilleduringoffice hours.



4792 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

Information may alsobe obtainedby contactingMr Ken
Walter,telephone09 420 4279.

Objections to the proposedworks will be consideredif
lodgedin writing, at the aboveWaterAuthority office within
onemonth after the dateof publicationof this notice.

WaterAuthority of WesternAustralia.

RESERVOIR SITE

-PROPOSED ROOF

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984
WaterSupply-Metropolitan

Noticeof Authorisation

File: F.14780.
THE Water Authority Act 1984, providesthat the Minister
for Water Resourcesmay authorisetheWater Authority to
constructor providemajorworks. Therefore,being satisfied
that the preliminary requirementsof the Act have been

completed, I, Ernie Bridge, Minister for Water Resources,
herebyauthorisethe Water Authority to undertakethe fol
lowing works,namely:

WaterSupply-Joondalup

800m3ElevatedTank and PumpStation

City of Wanneroo

Theproposedworkscomprisetheconstructionof:-

a A conical shapedelevated water storage tank of
approximately 800 cubic metres capacitywith an
overall height of approximately28 metresabovethe
existinggroundlevel.

The bowl, which will have a diameterof 16
metres and a water depth of 8 metres, will be
supportedby a cylindrical stem of 3 metresdiam
eter.

The tank will be finishedin an off-white colour.

b A brick pump station with a floor area of
approximately84 squaremetres.

c Associatedinlet andoutlet pipework.
The above works are to be complete with all equipment

andmaterialsnecessaryfor the undertaking.
All of theproposedworkswill bewholly locatedwithin the

proposedJoondalupResidential Estate,Moore Drive and
MondarraWay, Joondalup.

The aboveworksand localitiesareshownon Plan BI 34.
The purposeof the proposedworks is to provide a water

storage for the distribution supply to the proposed
JoondalupResidentialEstate.

This authority to constructand provide the works shall
takeeffect from 28 November1988.

ERNIE BRIDGE,
Minister for WaterResources.

WATER SUPPLY IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF WANNEROO
JOONDALUP

NOTiCE OF INTENTION
TO

CONSTRUCT AN 80Dm3 ELEVATED TANK AND .PUMP STATION

To improve the ante,’ supply a, the i000dolop Diotrict.
the Water Authortty propooco to 0000tsuot
.5 oonioal shoped elevnted ,,oter storage tank of
npp,’oa,mntsly 800 cobb ,astt’es cspnotty nod height of
20 metres abov, ground level.
.5 brIck pump station with 0 1100,’ ares of epprootmotely
90 sqUaremetre,.
*Aaooolsted pipework.

The loonuon of the propooed works Is so shown on the
plso. rm’ther lscfo,’mntion and Usapeotion of the plots
referred to no 8134-C--i I, available at the Authorit5’,
Costomor Eoqoit’ios 0000ter, 20km Tonldu Water Centre,
829 Ne,,cnstio Street l.,edereiflo during offbo, hours.
The plan may 0100 be itospeoted .t the City of Wonneroo olfloeo.

lofor,ontioo may also be obtoisoed by oootoothcg ii,’ 29:0520 GOLOWYS
telophooe 09 420 2181. Objeotiooo to th, proposed work, will be
ooosider,d it lodged it, writmg at the shove Water Authority otfboe
eithm 005 mooth sIts,’ the dot, of publirnuon of tbis oouro.

Water Authority

SCALE DIACRAuMATIC

SCALE ,o taoacow
of Western Aostrolia



2 December19881 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4793

STATE PLANNING COMMISSION ACT 1985
Notice of Appointmentof Members

StatePlanningCommission

File: 970-1-1-2PV2
NOTICE is hereby given for public information that The
LieutenantGovernorand Deputyof the Governorhasbeen
pleasedto:

1. appoint in accordancewith the provisionsof Sec
tions 5 and 12 of the State Planning Commission
Act 1985:
i William Albany McKenzie, AO. JP., of 52A

WarragoonCrescent,Attadale WA 6156 as a
full time memberand Chairman of the State
PlanningCommission;

ii Selwyn Peter Willmott of 202 Lewis Road,
ForrestfieldWA 6058 as a part time member
and Deputy Chairman of the State Planning
Commission;

iii StanleyWalter Parks,OAM. JP.,FIMM, of 3
Cingin Road,LancelinWA 6044 as a part time
memberof the StatePlanningCommission;

iv Betty FrancesConnell of 26 OleanderPlace,
Wickham WA 6720 as a part time memberof
theStatePlanningCommission;
for a five 5 year term commencing 6
December1988.

1. reappointin accordancewith Section 5 of the State
PlanningCommissionAct 1985:

i John Biase D’Orazio of 137 Leake Street,
BayswaterWA 6053 asa part time memberof
the State PlanningCommissionfor a five 5
year termcommencing6 December1988.

R. J. PEARCE,
Minister for TransportandPlanning.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

City of ArmadaleTown PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 235A

SPC:853/2/22/1,Pt. 235A.
NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Armadale has
preparedthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the
purposeof rezoning Pt Lot 35 Diagram 696 Fifth and
ForrestRoadsin thelocality of Armadalefrom SingleResi
dential 2A Zone to Showroom WarehouseZone Zone No.
20.

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
OrchardAvenue,Armadaleand at the State PlanningCom
mission, Perth,and will be available for inspectionduring
office hoursup to and including December30, 1988.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeDecember30, 1988.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill begranted.

J. W. FLATOW,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

City of CanningTown PlanningSchemeNI. 2 1-Amend
mentNo. 12

SPC:853-2-16-22,Pt. 12.
NOTICE is herebygiven that the City of Canninghaspre
paredthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the pur
poseof:

1. amendingthe Land Use Map, SchemeMap and
Development Guide Maps to delete from the
Legends the notation and reference relating to
"BoundarybetweenCosnellsand Canning";andto
relocate the Scheme Boundary in the Elizabeth
Street/LuyerAvenue area to correspondwith the
MunicipalBoundary;and

2. text amendmentto Clause4, 28, 29, 30 and 34; the
whole designedto delete referenceto, and to ex
clude theareaof, the land within the Municipality
of the City of Gosnells.

Plans and documentssetting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
1317 Albany Highway, Canningtonand at the State Plan
ning CommissionPerth,andwill be availablefor inspection
duringoffice hoursup to andincluding January13, 1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodged with the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill be granted.

I. F. KINNER,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 1928
AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

City of Stirling District PlanningScheme
NI. 2-AmendmentNo. 90

SPC:853-2-20-34Pt. 90.
NOTICE is herebygiven that the City of Stirling has pre
paredthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the pur
poseof rezoningtheNorth West Sectorof HerdsmanLake
to facilitate residentialandopenspacedevelopment.

Plans and documentssetting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthavebeendepositedat Council Offices,
Civic Place,Stirling and at the StatePlanning Commission
Perth, and will be available for inspection during office
hoursup to andincluding January13, 1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form NO. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill begranted.

R. FARDON,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

City of WannerooTown PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 393

SPC:853-2-30-1Pt. 393.
NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Wanneroo has
preparedthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the
purposeof rezoninga portion of M1362 corner West Coast
Highway and FhindersAvenue,Hillarys from SpecialDevel
opmentA to Hotel.

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
Boas Avenue,Joondalupand at the State Planning Com
mission Perth, and will be available for inspectionduring
office hoursup to andincluding January13, 1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
notbeconstruedthat final approvalwill be granted.

R. F. COFFEY,
Town Clerk.



4794 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE; WA [2 December1988

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

Town of ClaremontTown PlanningScheme
No. 3-AmendmentNo. 17

SPC:853/2/2/3Pt. 17.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Town of Claremonthas
preparedthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the
purpose of including Lot pt 77 Victoria Avenue in the
SpecialZoneRestrictedUse.

Plans and documentssetting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
308 Stirling Highway,Claremontand at the State Planning
CommissionPerth,and will beavailablefor inspectiondur
ing office hoursup to and includingJanuary13, 1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshouldbe made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.
This amendmentis availablefor inspectionin order to pro
vide anopportunityfor public commentandit shouldnot be
construedthat final approvalwill begranted.

D. H. TINDALE,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

Shireof NannupTown PlanningScheme
No. 1-AmendmentNo. 4

SPC:853/6/17/1Pt. 4.
NOTICE is hereby given that the Shire of Nannup has
preparedthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the
purposeof introducing certain developmentcontrols and
deletingreferenceto the Uniform Building By-laws.

Plans and documentssetting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
Adam Street, Nannup and at the State Planning Com
mission Perth, and will be available for inspectionduring
office hoursup to andincluding 13 January1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill begranted.

D. F. BOULTER,
ShireClerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

Town of ClaremontTown PlanningScheme
No. 3-AmendmentNo. 23

SPC: 853/2/2/3Pt. 23.
NOTICE is herebygiven that the Town of Claremonthas
preparedthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the
purposeof rezoningLot 36 VaucluseStreet,Claremontfrom
ResidentialR20 to SpecialZone RestrictedUse.

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedat Council Offices,
308 Stirling Highway,Claremontand at the State Planning
CommissionPerth,and will be availablefor inspectiondur
ing office hoursup to andincluding January13, 1989.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on or beforeJanuary13, 1989.

This amendmentis available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public commentand it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill begranted.

D. H. TINDALE,
Town Clerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT, 1928 AS AMENDED

SchemeAmendmentAvailable for Inspection

Shireof SwanTown PlanningScheme
No. 9-AmendmentNo. 87

SPC:853/2/21/10Pt. 87.
NOTICE is herebygiven that the Shire of Swan has pre
paredthe abovementionedschemeamendmentfor the pur
poseof rezoningPartof Lot 15 of Portionof SwanLocation
8527 from "GeneralRural" to "CaravanPark".

Plans and documents setting out and explaining the
schemeamendmenthave been depositedatCouncil Offices,
Administration Centre, Great Northern Highway,
Middleswanand at the State PlanningCommissionPerth,
andwill beavailablefor inspectionduringoffice hoursup to
andincluding December30, 1988.

Submissionson the schemeamendmentshould be made
in writing on Form No. 4 and lodgedwith the undersigned
on orbeforeDecember30, 1988.

This Amendment is available for inspection in order to
provide an opportunity for public comment and it should
not beconstruedthat final approvalwill begranted.

A. C. FREWINC,
A/ShireClerk.

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
ACT 1928 AS AMENDED

ResolutionDeciding to Preparea
Town PlanningScheme

LandsWholly within theDistrict of the
Local Authority Preparingthe Scheme

Town PlanningSchemeNo. 14-Town CentreScheme

RESOLVED that the Council in pursuanceof Section 7 of
the Town Planning and Development Act 1928 as
amended,preparethe aboveTown Planning Schemewith
reference to an area situatedwholly within the Shire of
Kalamunda and enclosedwithin the inner edge of black
borderon a plan now producedto the Council and marked
andcertified by theShireClerk underhis handdatedthe24
August 1988as"SchemeAreaMap".

Datedthis 4th dayof November1988.

E. H.KELLY,
ShireClerk.

METROPOLITAN REGION TOWN PLANNING
SCHEMEACT 1959 AS AMENDED

MetropolitanRegionScheme

Notice of Major Amendment

AnsteySwamp

AmendmentNo. 736/33; File No.809-2-28-4.
1. It is herebynotified for public information that the

State PlanningCommissionat its meetingheld on
14 September1988, resolvedin accordancewith the
provisionsof section33 of theMetropolitanRegion
Town Planning SchemeAct 1959 as amendedto
proposeanamendmentto theMetropolitanRegion
Schemeand that the Hon Minister for Planning
andTransporthasgrantedpreliminary approvalto
the proposed amendmentoutlined in the First
Schedulehereunder.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA

2. Copiesof the map that form part of theMetropoli
tan RegionSchemethat is proposedto be amended
together with the detailedplans, will be available
from Monday, 21 November 1988 to Monday,
20 February, 1989 for public inspection free of
charge during normal office hours, Monday to
Friday inclusive of eachweekexcepton public hol
idaysat eachof theplacesmentionedin theSecond
Schedulehereunder.

3. Any person who desires to make a submission
either supportingor objecting to any provisionsof
the proposed amendment may do so on the
prescribedForm 6A. Formsfor makingsubmissions
are available on requestfrom the placeswhere the
proposed amendmentis on display for public in
spection and shall be lodged with the Secretary,
State Planning Commission, 22 St George’s Ter
race, Perth, 6000 on or before 4.30 pm Monday,
20 February1989.

GORDONC. SMITH,
Secretary.

First Schedule
The Metropolitan Region Scheme is proposed to be

amendedby substituting the Parks and RecreationReser
vation shownon AmendingMap SheetNumber31/1OM for
thosecorrespondingpartsof Metropolitan Region Scheme
Map SheetNumber31.

The effect of the proposedamendmentis to excludeland,
betweenFletcher Road and MandurahRoad, Rockingham
known as AnsteySwamp from the RuralZone and include
it in the ParksandRecreationReservationof theMetropoli
tan Region Scheme.The purposeof the amendmentis to
designateAnstey Swampas a Parksand RecreationReserve
to protectit asa wetland of regionalsignificance.

The proposedamendmentis depicted on State Planning
CommissionPlan No. 3.0593 and in more detailon Plan No.
2.0634.

SecondSchedule
Public InspectionDuring normaloffice hours

The AmendmentPlan No. 3.0593 and supportingdetail
Plan No. 2.0634 will be available for inspection from
MondayNovember21, 1988 to MondayFebruary20, 1989 at
eachof the following places:

a Office of theStatePlanningCommission
8th Floor
Oakleigh Building
22 St George’sTerrace
PERTH WA 6000

b Council Officesof themunicipalitiesof:
i City of Perth

27 St George’sTerrace
Perth

ii City of Fremantle
Cnr NewmanandWilliam Streets
Fremantle

iii City of Rockingham
Council Avenue
Rockingham

iv City of Cockburn
Coleville Crescent
Spearwood

c J S BattyeLibrary
AlexanderLibrary Building
Cultural Centre
Perth

METROPOLITAN REGION SCHEME

Notice of Resolution-Clause27

CareniupSwamp,Gwelup

AmendmentNo. 717/27.
File No. 812-2-20-4V2.

NOTICE is herebygiventhat in accordancewith Clause27
of the Metropolitan Region Scheme, the State Planning
Commission on 2 December 1988 transferred from the

Urban Deferred Zone to the Urban Zone the area shown
stippledin the Schedulehereto.

R. E. PETERS,
Acting Secretary,

StatePlanningCommission.
Schedule

SHIRE OF COOLCARDIE
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

FOR YEAR ENDED :10 JUNE 1988

GeneralPurposeIncome
GeneralAdministration
Law. Order,Public Safety
Education
Health
Welfare
Housing
community Amenities
RecreationandCulture
Transport
EconomicServices
OtherPropertyandServices
FundTransfers
FinanceandBorrowing

Inc,,me Expenditure
$ $

1:116898.58 -

34 3:39.74 399 283.58
5212.50 16599.10

300.00 978.18
7025.09 58121.75

67 747.98
2i8 262.27

94 .507:17
400 247:17

27 069.02
80497.24

99 798.93

2:151 906.09
L.essDepreciationWritten Hack -

LessDebt,,rsWritten-Off-PreviousYear 4 496.t
Surplus 1/7/87 240 124.98
Surplus30/6/88 -

25879:14.72

BALANCE SHEETAS AT :10 JUNE 1988

Assets

Current Assets-MunicipalFun
Non-CurrentAssets-

Trust Fund
LoanFund
ReserveFunds

DeferredAssets-MunicipalFui
FixedAssets-MunicipalFund..

Liabilities

Current Liabilities-Municipal Fund
Non-currentLiabilities-Trust Fund
DeferredLiabilities-Municipal Fund

Summary

‘P_+_f 0 ;..h;l;4:....

53 020.94
262 096.03
455 924.33
564 :304.25
53060.27
70905.11.5
60000.00

355 542.89

2 :149 836.87
42 563.82

280 261.67

2 587 5:14.72

365 604.4:1

26 165.77
135 329.00
200 159.18
125 385.52

3 839 320.52

4691 964.42

$
85 342.76
26 165.77

927 175.71
1 038 684.24

4691964.42
1 038 684.24

3 6S3 280.18

We hereby certify that the figures and particulars contained in these
statementsare correct.

G. E. LITTLE,
President.

L. P. STRUGNELL,
ShireClerk.

Auditor’s Report
FinancialStatements:

Ii We have auditedtheaccompanyingaccountsof the Shireof Coolgardie
setout in Schedule1 to 27 for the yearended30 June1988, in accord
ancewith the requirementsof the Local GovernmentAudit Directions
and theAustralianAuditing Standards.

ii In our opinion,the accompanyingaccountsare drawnup in accordance
with thebooksof theCouncil and fairly presenttherequirementsof the
L.ocal GovernmentAct and the local GovernmentAccountingDirec
tions whichareto be dealt with in preparingtheaccounts.

Statutory Compliance: Subject to our managementreport, we did not become
awareof anyother instanceswherethe Council did not comply with the statu
tory requirementsof the Local GovernmentAct and the Local Government
AccountingDirections.

E. D. EDWARDS,
Partner,

4795

APPENDIX A PAST OP METROPOLITAN
REPOOT No. 4PcIss REGION SCHEME MAP No. If I 55O 20,0



4796 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

DOG ACT 1976

City of Melville

Rangers

IT is hereby noted for public information that John
Marshall hasbeenappointedas Poundkeeper/Rangerfrom
Monday, 28 November 1988 until further notice for the
purposeof registering,seizing, impounding, detainingand
destroyingdogs.

CARRY C. HUNT,
City Manager/TownClerk.

DOG ACT 1976

Shireof Denmark

IT is herebynotified for public information that Mr Phillip
Giles has been appointed as Ranger for the Shire of
Denmarkundertheprovisionsof theDog Act 1976 and the
Dog Amendment Act 1987 and is authorised as a Dog
Catcher/PoundKeeper.

P. DURTANOVICH,
ShireClerk.

CITY OF PERTH

Scheduleof FeesandCharges-SwimmingCarnivals
WesternAustralianSwimming Association!

WesternAustralianDiving Association

IT is herebynotified for public informationthat theCouncil
of theCity of Perthresolvedon 14 November1988 to adopt
the following scheduleof feesand chargesfor swimming
carnivals conductedby the Western Australian Swimming
Associationandthe WesternAustralian Diving Association
at the Beatty Park Aquatic Centre in accordancewith the
provisions of Section 191A of the Local GovernmentAct,
1960-

a Entry fees for swimming carnivals at the Beatty
Park Aquatic Centre conductedby the Western
Australian Swimming Associationand theWestern
Australian Diving Association shall be in accord
ance with theentry fees prescribedat the time of
hire for all spectatorsandcompetitors;

b On occasions where these organisationsneed to
raise moneyto cover administrationcoststhey are
permittedto setanentry chargesubjectto approval
by the Superintendentof Pools,and provided the
Council retainstheentry fee prescribedat thetime
of hire of all spectatorsand competitors,the bal
ancewill be refundedto theassociation;

c A limited numberof officials asdeterminedby the
Superintendentof Poolsshall be permittedfree en
try to ensuretheproperconductof thecarnival;

d No additionalfeeorchargefor theuseof thegrand
stand and electronic timing equipment shall be
made.

Dated23 November1988.
R. F. DAWSON,

Chief Executive/TownClerk.

CONTROLOF VEHICLES OFF ROAD AREAS ACT
1978

City of Perth

DOG ACT 1976

Shireof Denmark

IT is notified that the following persons have been
appointedto the following positionsundertheDog Act 1976
and the Dog AmendmentAct 1987 as from 28 November
1988.

RegistrationOfficers
CenyaTindale
DianneRedman
Val Leary
Phillip Ciles
Chris Thompson

Any previous appointments
herebycancelled.

SHIRE OF LAVERTON

IT is herebynotified for public information that the follow
ing personshavebeen appointedRangersfor the Shire of
Lavertonunder the provisionsof the DogAct 1976, and are
authorised as Dog Control Officers/Dog Registration
Officers/PoundKeepers.

JohnCharlesAndri.
TerrenceKeith Olden.

The appointmentof Mr JospehAustin as Dog Control
Officer/PoundKeeperis herebycancelled.

N. L. MASON,
ShireClerk.

AuthorisedOfficers

IT is herebynotified for public informationthat the Council
of theCity of Perthhasappointedthe following personsas
authorisedofficers in accordancewith section 35 3 of the
Control of Vehicles Off-road Areas Act 1978 and Regu
lations-

J. NORTHERN.
C. MUSTOE.
C. LYONS.

R. F. DAWSON,
Chief Executive/TownClerk.

MINGENEW SHIRE COUNCIL

RATES for RecreationCentre Crockery/CutleryExternal
Hire-

Four CourseSetting-$1.50
ThreeCourseSetting-$1.20
AfternoonTeaSetting-$0.20
Cup andSaucer-$0.10

L. I. LOOKE,
ShireClerk.

DOG ACT 1976

Shireof Brookton

IT is herebynotified for public information that thefollow
ing personshavebeenappointedundertheprovisionsof the
DogAct 1976 for theMunicipality of theShireof Brookton.

RegistrationOfficers-
Neila McLuckie.
Kelli Bott.

AuthorisedOfficers-
GregoryStephenPowell.
William Michael Fensome.
BarryCornish.
LaurieCollard.

G. S. POWELL,
ShireClerk.

DOG ACT 1976

Shireof Northampton

IT is herebynotified for public information that the follow
ing personshavebeen appointedundertheprovisionsof the
Dog Act 1976, for the Municipality of the Shire of
Northampton.All otherappointmentsareherebycancelled.

RegistrationOfficers AuthorisedOfficers
Mr M. F. Giles Mr J. Zeck
Mr P. J.Smith Mr P. Nancarrow
Miss L. M. Ash Mr M. F. Giles
Mrs J. Clarke Mr D. P. May
Mrs K. L. Curic Mr P. J. Smith
Mrs A. Taylor

C. J. PERRY,
ShireClerk.

AuthorisedOfficers
Phillip Giles
Chris Thompson
PascoeDurtanovich
GrahamBlackmore

to the above positions are

P. DURTANOVICH,
ShireClerk.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE,WA 4797

DOG ACT 1976

Shireof Roebourne

Appointmentof RegistrationOfficers

IT is herebynotified for public information that the follow
ing personshave been appointedregistrationofficers in ac
cordancewith theDog Act 1976 and areauthorisedby Coun
cil to effect the registrationof dogswithin the Municipality
of theShireof Roebourne.
Karratha:

MargaretThomas.
LindaFarley.
RochelleMcClune.
JenniSaunders.
Blair Wyssenbach.

Roebourne/Wickham:
LesleyDorrington.
ValeriePolkinghorn.
JaciWard.
WaynneLee.

F. COW,
ShireClerk.

Loan 354-Being the developmentof bowling facilities.
The repaymentof this loan is to be met by the Leeming
Bowls and RecreationClub Inc.. The City of Melville is a
guarantorto the Loan.

Plans,specificationsand estimateof costs as requiredby
Section 609 of the Act are open for inspectionat theOffice
of the Council, Almondbury Road, Ardross during office
hours 9.00 am-4.00pm Monday to Friday for thirty five
35 daysafterpublication of this notice.

Dated this 25th day of November1988.

J. F. HOWSON,
Mayor.

CARRY C. HUNT,
City Manager/TownClerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM-EAST KIMBERLEY

Building Surveyor

IT is hereby notified for public informationthat Mr Ronald
William SherarhasbeenappointedBuilding Surveyorto the
Shire of Wyndham-EastKimberley as from 5th September
1988.

The previousappointmentof Alan GrahamDavey is Can
celled.

M. N. BROWN,
ShireClerk.

SHIRE OFWYNDHAM-EAST KIMBERLEY

IN accordancewith sections 191a and 192 of the Local
GovernmentAct 1960, Council gives notice that as from 1
January1989 landing fees at the Kununurra Aerodrome
shall be-

1 Regular public transport: $8 per passengermove
ment.

2 Generalaviation: $1 per passengermovementwith
minimum chargeof 75cper aircraft movementper
1 000 kg of unladenweight.
Default feeof $5/aircraft movementper 1 000 kg of
unladenweightfor aircraft not electing to pay the
passengerchargeby submissionof passengermani
fests.

3 Minimum monthlycharge:$20per month.
4 A $10 servicefee for runway light operationfor all

aircraft landing atnight.

M. N. BROWN,
ShireClerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960

Noticeof Intentionto Borrow

ProposedLoanNo. 354 of $20000

PURSUANT to Section 610 of the Local GovernmentAct
1960 theCity of Melville herebygivesnoticeof its intention
to borrow moneyby the sale of debentureson thefollowing
termsandfor thefollowing purpose.

For a period of fourteenyearsrepayableat the office of
the City of Melville in 28 half yearly instalmentswith the
interestrateto be renegotiatedat 4 yearlyintervals.

Town of EastFremantle

Notice of Intentionto Borrow

ProposedLoanNo. 153 of $50000

PURSUANT to secluzs 610 of the Local GovernmentAct
1960 theTown of EasI Fremantleherebygivesnoticethat it
proposesto borrow, by the sale of debentures,moneyon the
following terms: $50 000 for eight 8 yearsrepayableat the
CommonwealthBank Palmyra by 16 equal half-yearly in
stalmentsof principal and interest.Purpose:Reconstruction
and Resurfacingof RoadsandFootpaths.

Scheduleand estimateof the costthereofand statements
requiredby section609 areopen for inspectionof ratepayers
at the office of the Town of East Fremantlebetweenthe
hoursof 8.30 a.m. and 4.00 p.m. Mondaysto Fridays for 35
daysafter the publicationof this notice.

Dated 24 November1988.

I. C. HANDCOCK,
Mayor.

M. C. COWAN,
Town Clerk.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTACT 1960

Shireof PeppermintGrove

ProposedLoan No. 31 of$55 000

PURSUANT to section610 of the Local GovernmentAct
1960 the Shire of PeppermintGrove gives notice that it
proposesto borrow by thesale of a debentureor debentures
on thefollowing termsand conditionsandfor thefollowing
purpose.For a periodof 7 years,initially for four yearsat the
current ruling rateof interestto be renegotiatedthen for a
further periodat theruling rateof interestrepayableat the
office of the Council by half yearlyinstalmentsof principal
and interestfor thepurposeof plant-front endloader.

Plansspecificationsandestimatesof costthereofand the
statementrequiredby Section 609 of theLocal Government
Act are open for inspectionat the office of the Council, 1
LeakeStreet,PeppermintGrove for 35 daysafter thepubli
cationof this notice.

Dated25 November1988.
A. B. CRAIG,

President.
C. D. PARTRIDGE,

ShireClerk.



4798 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE,WA [2 December1988

RETAIL TRADING HOURSACT 1987
RETAIL TRADING HOURSCANNING VALE MARKETS EXEMPTION ORDER 1988

MADE by theMinister for Labourundersection5.

Citation
1. This Ordermay becited as theRetail TradingHours Canning Vale Markets Exemp

tion Order 1988.

Exemption
2. Personsoperatingretail shopsin the building knownas the"wholesale/retailbuilding"

that forms part of the building complex known as Market Square in the Canning Vale.
Markets, lot 1002 BannisterRoad,CanningVale, areexemptedfrom theRetail TradingHours
Act 1987 duringtheperiodspecifiedin theSchedule.

Schedule
Sunday-9.00a.m.to 5.00 p.m.

GAVAN TROY,
Minister for Labour.

RETAIL TRADING HOURSACT 1987

RETAIL TRADING HOURSTOWNSITE OF MANJIMUP AMENDMENT ORDER 1988

MADE by the Minister undersection13 of theAct.

Citation.
1. This Order maybe citedas theRetail TradingHours Townsiteof Manjimup Amend

ment Order 1988.

Amendment.
2. The Retail Trading Hours Townsite of Manjimup Order 1988* is amendedby

inserting after "week" the following-
otherthan Saturdaysfalling on 3, 10, 17, 24 and 31 December1988 ".

[*published in theGazetteof 2 September1988 at p. 3463.1
GAVAN TROY,
Minister for Labour.

RETAIL TRADING HOURSACT 1987

RETAIL TRADING HOURSSHIRE OF MOORA ORDER 1988

MADE by the Ministerundersection131 of theAct.

Citation.
1. This OrdermaybecitedastheRetail TradingHours Shireof Moora Order 1988.

Commencement.
2. This Ordershall comeinto operationon the dayon which theOrderis publishedin the

GovernmentGazette.

Shireof Moora.
3. Generalretail shopsin the district of the Shire of Moora shall closeon and after 1 pm

on Saturdayin eachweek.

CAVAN TROY,
Minister for Labour.

RETAIL TRADING HOURSACT 1987

RETAIL TRADING HOURSEXEMPTION ORDER No. 20 1988

MADE by theMinister for Labourundersection5.
Citation.

1. ThisOrdermaybecitedas theRetail TradingHours ExemptionOrder No. 20 1988.

Extendedtrading hours.
2. Section 12 of the Retail Trading Hours Act 1987 doesnot apply to the general retail

shopspecifiedin Column 1 of the Scheduleduringtheperiods specifiedoppositeand corre
spondingto that generalretail shop in Column2 of theSchedulefor thepurposeof Christmas
shoppingfor thedisabled.

Schedule
Column 1 Column 2

Generalretail shops Daysand hoursof Exemption
Stirlings Albany Tuesday, 13 December1988 betweenthehoursof 6 pm and

9pm.

CAVAN TROY,
Minister for Labour.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENT GAZETTE,WA 4799

ERRATUM

SETTLEMENT AGENTS ACT 1981

SETTLEMENT AGENTSAMENDMENT REGULATIONS No.21988

WHEREAS an erroroccurredin a noticeunder theaboveheadingson page 4761 of Govern
inent GazetteNo. 112 of 25 November1988 it is correctedasfollows-

New regulation6 1 which reads-
6. 1 Theexaminationsfor thepurposeof-

a Clause11 a of Schedule1 to theAct; and
b subjectto subregulation2, Clause2 1 a of Schedule1 to theAct, are those

examinationsrequiredto be passedfor the conferringof a Certificate in Settle
ment Agency Proceduresby the TechnicalEducation Division of the Depart
ment of the Public Serviceprincipally assistingthe Minister of the Crown to
whom the administration of the Education Act 1928 is for the time being
committed.

is to be deletedandreplacedwith thefollowing-
6. 1 The examinationsfor thepurposeof-

a Clause1 1 a of Schedule1 to theAct; and
b subjectto subregulation2, Clause2 1 a of Schedule1 to theAct,

are those examinationsrequired to be passedfor the conferring of a Certificate in
SettlementAgencyProceduresby theTechnicalEducationDivision of theDepartmentof
the Public Service principally assisting the Minister of the Crown to whom the
administrationof theEducationAct 1928is for thetime being committed. ".

PETROLEUM PRODUCTSPRICING ACT 1983

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS PRICING MAXIMUM PRICES FOR MOTOR FUEL
AMENDMENT ORDER No. 91988

MADE by the PricesCommissionerundersection12.

Citation
1. This order maybecitedas thePetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPrices for Motor

Fuel Amendment Order No. 91988.

Commencement
2. This ordershalltake effect on 3 December1988.

Interpretation
3. In this order-

"the principal order" meansthe PetroleumProductsPricing MaximumPricesfor Motor
Fuel Order 1984*.

[8Published in the Gazette on 3 February 1984 at pp. 325-32 7. For amendments to 30/11/88
see 1987 Index to Legislation of Western Australia at pp. 335-6 and note subsequent
amendments published in the Gazettes of 3/2/88 at pp. 255-6, 10/2/88 at pp. 395-6, 8/6/88 at
pp. 1895-6, 4/7/88 at p. 2179, 19/7/88 at pp. 2477-8, 16/8/88atpp.2783-4, 2/9/88 at p. 3465
and 8/11/88 at pp. 4429-30.1

Clause4 amended
4. Clause4 of theprincipal orderis amendedin subclause2 by deleting-

a "54.2c" in paragrapha andsubstitutingthefollowing-
" 54.7c ";

b "54.2c" in paragraphb andsubstitutingthefollowing-
54.7c "; and

c "59.Oc" in paragraphc and substitutingthefollowing-
" 59.5c "

Schedulerepealedand substituted
5. The Schedule to the principal order is repealed and the following Schedule is

substituted-
SCHEDULE Clause44

MAXIMUM RETAIL PRICES IN CERTAIN DISTRICTS AND AREAS

Item District or area

Maximum retail

Supergrade
petrol RON97

priceper litre

Unleaded
petrolRON

91/93

1.
2.
3.

District of theShireof Albany
District of theTown of Albany
Areaof thetownsite of Boulder

cents
56.5
56.5
60.7

cents
56.5
56.5
60.7

4. District of the City of Bunbury 55 55
5. Areaof thetownsiteof Busselton 57.1 57.1
6.
7.

Areaof thetownsiteof Dampier
Areaof thetownsiteof Esperance

58.7
56.5

58.7
56.5

8. District of the Town of Geraldton 56.5 56.5
9.

10.
District of the Town of Kalgoorlie
Areaof thetownsiteof Karratha

60.7
59.1

60.7
59.1

11. Areaof thetownsiteof Port Hedland 58.4 58.4
12. Areaof thetownsiteof SouthHedland 59 59 ".

N. R. FLETCHER,
PricesCommissioner.



4800 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

SOIL AND LAND CONSERVATION ACT 1945

CARNAMAH SOILCONSERVATION DISTRICT APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS
DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMITTEE INSTRUMENT 1988

MADE by TheLieutenantGovernorand Deputyof theGovernorin ExecutiveCouncil.

Citation
1. This instrument may be cited as the Carnamah Soil Conservation District

Appointment of Members District Advisory Committee Instrument 1988.

Definitions
2. In this instrument-

"constitution Order" meansthe Soil and Land Conservation CarnamahSoil Conser
vation District Order 1988*;

"the committee"meansthe District Advisory Committeeestablishedby clause5 of the
constitutionOrder.

[*published in the Gazette on 1 February 1985 at pp. 453 and amended in Gazette 15
November 1985 pp. 4344-45; and 28 October 1988.]

Appointmentof members
3. 1 Underclause6 1 b of theconstitutionOrder-

a ALAN FREDERICK GOULD of Carnamah;
b DONALD REGINALD CAMAC of Carnamah,

are appointedmembersof the committeeon the nomination of the council of the Shire of
Carnamah.

2 Underclause6 1 c of theconstitutionOrder-
a CARRY DOUGLAS MOIR of Eneabba;and
b ALLAN WILLIAM BOTHE of Carnamah,

areappointedmembersof thecommitteeto representtheWesternAustralianFarmersFeder
ation Inc., formerly knownas thePrimaryIndustryAssociationof WesternAustralia.

3 Under clause 6 1 d of the constitution Order LINDSAY ROBERT SMITH of
Carnamahis appointeda memberof thecommitteeto representthePastoralistsand Graziers
Associationof WesternAustralia.

4 Underclause6 1 e of theconstitutionOrder-
a JOHN MARTIN WELLINGTON of Carnamah;
b ALAN ERNESTGRIFFITH of Carnamah;
c JOHN RUSSELLBOWMAN of Carnamah;

d TREVOR HARRY HAEUSLERof Carnamah;and
e CHARLES PETERDRING of Carnamah,

are appointedmembersof the committeebeing personsactively engagedin land usein the
CarnamahSoil ConservationDistrict.

Term of office
4. Theappointmentsmadeunderclause3 shall be for a term of 3 yearscommencingon the

day that this instrumentis publishedin theGazette.

By orderof theLieutenantGovernorand
Deputy of theGovernor,

C. PEARCE,
Clerkof theCouncil.

SOIL AND LAND CONSERVATION ACT 1945

STIRLING SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS
DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMITTEE INSTRUMENT 1988

MADE by TheLieutenantGovernorand Deputyof theGovernorin ExecutiveCouncil.

Citation
1. This instrumentmaybecitedastheStirling Soil Conservation District Appointmentof

Members District Advisory Committee Instrument 1988.

Definitions
2. In this instrument-

"constitution Order"meanstheSoil and Land ConservationStirling Soil Conservation
District Order 1984*;

"the committee" meanstheDistrict Advisory Committeeestablishedby clause5 of the
constitutionOrder.

[*Publisjd in the Gazette on 2 November 1984 at pp. 3548-49; amended in Gazettes 21
March 1986 pp. 1231-32; 28 October 1988.]

Appointment of members
3. 1 Underclause6 1 b of theconstitutionOrderCOLIN JOHN PYLE of Manypeaks

is appointeda memberof thecommitteeon thenominationof theShireof Albany.

2 Under clause6 1 c of the constitution Order HARVEY WILLIAM ROBERT
ARNOLD of SouthStirling is appointeda memberof thecommitteeon the nominationof the
Shire of Plantagenet.

3 Underclause6 1 d of theconstitutionOrder-
a HELEN MARGARET COOK of Kojaneerup;
b BRETWILLIAM LYALL of East Woogenilup,

areappointedmembersof thecommitteeto representtheWesternAustralianFarmersFeder
ationInc., formerlyknownas thePrimaryIndustryAssociationof WesternAustralia.



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE,WA 4801

4 Under clause6 1 e of the constitution Order WILLIAM McGOWAN of South
Stirling is appointeda memberof the committeeto representthe Pastoralistsand Graziers
Associationof WesternAustralia.

5 Underclause6 1 f of theconstitutionOrder-
a SYBIL DAVIES of Mount Barker;
b ANNE LYNETTE SPENCERof Manypeaks;
c LESLEY RAYMOND HOLT of MountBarker;
d DAVID KINGSLEY BALL of Greenrange;and
e LESELYJAMES BURKIN of Albany,

are appointedmembersof the committeebeing personsactively engagedin land usein the
Stirling Soil ConservationDistrict.

Term of office
4. The appointmentsmadeunderclause3 shall be for a termof 3 yearscommencingon the

day thatthis instrumentis publishedin theGazette.

By order of the LieutenantGovernorand
Deputy of theGovernor,

C. PEARCE,
Clerk of theCouncil.

SOILAND LAND CONSERVATION ACT 1945

SOIL AND LAND CONSERVATION WILUNA SOIL CONSERVATIONDISTRICT
ORDER 1988

MADE by the LieutenantGovernorand Deputy of the Governorin ExecutiveCouncil under
sections22 and 23 of the Soil and Land ConservationAct 1945 andon the recommendationof
theMinister for Agriculture.

Citation
1. ThisOrder maybe cited asthe Soil and Land ConservationWiluna Soil Conservation

District Order 1988.

Interpretation
2. In this Order-

"appointedmember" meansa personappointedunder clause5 1 b, c or d to be a
memberof thecommittee;

"committee" meansthe District Advisory Committeefor the Wiluna Soil Conservation
District;

"member"meansa memberof thecommittee;
"the district" meanstheWiluna Soil ConservationDistrict constitutedby clause3 of and

theScheduleto this Order.

Wiluna Soil ConservationDistrict
3. All that portion of land describedin the Scheduleto this Order, is herebyconstituted

theWilunaSoil ConservationDistrict.

Establishment of District Advisory Committee
4. Pursuantto section23 2 of theSoil and Land ConservationAct 1945 thereis hereby

establishedfor thedistrict a district advisorycommitteeto be knownas theDistrict Advisory
Committeefor theWiluna Soil ConservationDistrict.

Constitution of Committee
5. 1 It is herebydetermined,on the recommendationof the Minister, afterconsultation

with theWilunaShire Council, that thecommitteeshallcomprise12 membersof whom-
a oneshallbe theCommissionerfor Soil Conservationor hisnominee;
b one shall be appointedby the Governor on the nomination of the Wiluna Shire

Council;
c 3 shall beappointedby theGovernor,on thenominationof theMinister, to represent

thePastoralistsand GraziersAssociationof WesternAustralia;
d 7 shall beappointedby the Governor,on thenominationof theMinister, andshall be

actively engagedin landusein thedistrict.
2 The Pastoralistsand GraziersAssociationof Western Australia shall submit to the

Minister a panel containingthe namesof personswilling to be appointedasmembersof the
committeeandwheresucha panel is submittedin accordancewith this Order 3 personswhose
namesappearon thepanelsubmittedby thePastoralistsandGraziersAssociationof Western
Australiashall benominatedfor appointment.

3 Subject to this clauseeach appointedmember shall hold office for such period not
exceeding3 years as is specified in the instrument of his appointmentand is eligible for
reappointment.

4 The Minister may grant leaveof absenceto an appointedmemberon suchtermsand
conditionsastheMinister determines.

5 The Governormay terminatethe appointmentof an appointedmember for inability,
inefficiency or misbehaviour.

6 If an appointedmember-
a is or becomesan undischargedbankrupt or personwhose property is subjectto an

orderorarrangementunderthelawsrelatingto bankruptcy;
b hashis appointmentterminatedby theGovernor,pursuantto subclause5;
c is absent,excepton leaveduly grantedby theMinister, from 3 consecutivemeetings

of thecommitteeof which hehashad notice;or
d resignshis office by writtennoticeaddressedto theMinister,

theoffice of that appointedmemberbecomesvacant.



4802 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE,WA [2 December1988

Proceedingsof the committee

6. 1 The committeeshall hold its meetingsat such place on such days and at such
intervalsasthe committeeshall from time to time determine.

2 At anymeetingof thecommittee-
a a majority of themembersconstitutea quorum;
b the Chairman shall presideand where he is absentfrom the meetingthe members

mayappointoneof their numberto presideat that meeting;
c eachmemberpresentis entitledto a deliberativevote; and
d where the votes cast on any question are equally divided the Chairman or the

presidingmemberin termsof paragraphb, shall havea castingvote.
3 The committee shall cause accurate minutes to be kept of the proceedingsat its

meetings.
4 To theextentthat it is not prescribed,the committeemay determineits own procedure.

Schedule
Wiluna Soil ConservationDistrict

All that portion of land comprising the whole of the Shire of Wiluna, as promulgatedin
GovernmentGazettesdatedthe 11th of April, 1968 page 980, the 10th of December,1971 page
5178 andthe28th of April, 1972 page 919.

By orderof theLieutenantGovernorand
Deputy of theGovernor,

C. PEARCE,
Clerk of theCouncil.

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
Tenders,closingat West Perth,at 2.30 pm on the datesmentionedhereunder,are invited for thefollowing projects.
Tendersare to be addressedto:-

The Minister for Works,
do ContractOffice,
Dumas House,
2 HavelockStreet,
WestPerth,WesternAustralia 6005

and are to be endorsedas being a tender for the relevantproject.
The highest, lowest, or any tenderwill not necessarilybe accepted.

Tender
No.

p rojec Closing
Date

TenderDocuments
now availablefrom:

24657 Western Australian College of Advanced Education-
Churchlands-Lecture Theatre Complex-New Lecture
Theatres.BuildersCategorisationCategoryB. SelectedTenderers

13/12/88 BMA West Perth

24690
Only. Depositon Documents:$200.

Western Australian College of Advanced Education-
Churchlands-Lecture Theatre Complex-New Lecture
Theatres-ElectricalServices.NominatedSub Contract.

13/12/88 BMA WestPerth

24691 Western Australian College of Advanced Education-
Churchlands-Lecture Theatre Complex-New Lecture
Theatres-MechanicalServices.NominatedSub Contract. De
posit on Documents:$200.

13/12/88 BMA WestPerth
,

24692

24693

Bridgetown Primary School-Additions. Builders Categorisation
CategoryD.

Australind Primary School-Additions. Builders Categorisation

13/12/88

13/12/88

BMA WestPerth
.

BMA West Perth

24695
CategoryC.

South Perth Zoo-East Africa Exhibits-Main Building Works. 13/12/88 BMA West Perth

24697

24696

Builders CategorisationCategoryC.
Byford Primary School-Covered Assembly. Builders

CategorisationCategoryD.
Mount Helena Primary School-Additions & ImprovementsAd-

ministrationUpgrade.Builders CategorisationCategoryD.

13/12/88

13/12/88

BMA WestPerth

BMA WestPerth

24698
24699
24700
24701

DarlingtonPrimary School-CoveredAssembly.
High WycombePrimary School-CoveredAssembly.
SafetyBay Primary School-CoveredAssembly.
Mulalloo Primary School-Library, Canteen. Builders

13/12/88
13/12/88
13/12/88
13/12/88

BMA West Perth
BMA West Perth
BMA West Perth
BMA West Perth

24702
24706

CategorisationCategoryD.
Quinns Rock Primary School-NewLibrary.
Western Australian College of Advanced Education-

Churchlands-Transportable Buildings-Erection. Builders

13/12/88
13/12/88

BMA West Perth
BMA West Perth

24694
CategorisationCategoryD.

EasternHills Mt HelenaSeniorHigh School-AlterationsandAd-
ditions. Builders CategorisationCategoryB. SelectedTenderers

20/12/88 BMA WestPerth

24703

24704

24687

Only. Depositon Documents:$200.
Cooke Point Primary School-Pre-Primary Centre. Builders

CategorisationCategoryD
Coinda Bunbury Primary School-CoveredArea.

AustralindHigh School-Stage2. BuildersCategorisationCategory
B. SelectedTenderersOnly. Depositon Documents:$200.

20/12/88

20/12/88

20/12/88

BMA West Perth,
BMA Sth Hedland
BMA WestPerth,
BMA Bunbury
BMA WestPerth



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4803

BUILDING MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY-continued

Tender . Closing TenderDocuments
No. Project Date now availableat

24707. Vasse Primary School-Additions. Builders CategorisationCat- 20/12/88 BMA West Perth,
egory D. BMA Bunbury

24708 Mandurah Primary School-Alerations & Additions. Builders 20/12/88 BMA West Perth
CategorisationCategoryD.

24709 Bunbury Primary School-Pre-PrimaryCentre. 10/1/89 BMA West Perth,
BMA Bunbury

C. BURTON,
ExecutiveDirector.

Building ManagementAuthority.

DEPARTMENT OF SERVICES Contract will commenceon Tuesday, 31 January 1989.

Warehouseand DistributionBranch The lowestor anytenderwill not necessarilybeaccepted.

Tendersfor Cleaningon Behalfof theMinistry of Education Din and be endorsedJth thetendernurn
18/88 CoodanupHigh SchoolMandurah ber.

File No. 898/88. Tenders will close at 11.00 am, Monday, 19 December
TENDERS are invited for the cleaningof CoodanupHigh 1988 andmust be receivedat theaboveaddresson or before
School,WanjeepStreet,CoodanupMandurah. Inspection this date.
will be available on 9 December 1988 from 1.00 pm to

All enquiries in regard to tenderdocumentsshould be
P . . .

. directedto Mr Michael deClifford telephone09 353 0410.
Tender documentsand specifications will be available

from the Warehouseand Distribution Branch, 23 Miles L. W. GRAHAM,
Road,Kewdaleas from Monday, 5 December1988. ExecutiveDirector.

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERNAUSTRALIA
TendersInvited

Dateof Schedule D Date of
Advertising No. escnption Closing

1988 1988
Nov 18 96A1988 GardenTools 1 Year Period-VariousGovernmentDepartments Dec 8
Oct 28 567A1988 ImageProcessingEquipmentandAssociatedServicesRegister2000 Project

-Departmentof Land Administration Dec 8
Nov 18 583A1988 Five 5 only Self PropelledSmooth Drum Vibrating Rollers for the Main

RoadsDepartment Dec 8
Nov 18 584A1988 Seven7 only Four WheelDrive Loadersof Class25WL for the Main Roads

Department Dec 8
Nov 18 585A1988 Two 2 only Crawler Dozersfor theMain RoadsDepartment Dec 8
Nov 18 586A1988 Four 4 only Four WheelDrive TelescopicMaterialsHandlersfor the Main

RoadsDepartment Dec 8
Nov 18 587A1988 Four 4 only 10-12 Tonne Steel Wheel Rollers for the Main Roads

Department Dec 8
Nov 18 588A1988 Three 3 only 6-8 Tonne Steel Wheel Rollers for the Main Roads

Department Dec 8
Nov 25 45A1988 Culverts, ConcreteTwo Year Period-VariousGovernmentDepartments Dec 15
Nov 25 599A1988 Two 2 only ElevatingScrapersClass7ESfor theMain RoadsDepartment Dec 15
Nov 25 600A1988 Three3 only TandemDrive GradersClass9S for the Main RoadsDepart

ment Dec 15
Nov 25 601A1988 Two 2 only 20 TonneMulti Tyred SelfPropelledRollers for theMain Roads

Department Dec 15
Nov 25 602A1988 Two 2 only Medium Duty Gradersfor the Main Roads Department Dec 15
Nov 25 603A1988 Three 3 only Heavy Duty TandemDrive GradersClass110 for the Main

RoadsDepartment Dec 15
Nov 25 598A1988 Railway Wheelsfor Westrail Dec25
Dec2 612A1988 Two 2 only CombinationRollers for theMain RoadsDepartment Dec 22
Dec 2 613A1988 Three3 only Four WheelDnve Loadersfor the Main RoadsDepartment Dec 22

Services

Nov 18 155A1988 Courier Servicefor the EducationDepartmentin the Metropolitan Area .... Dec 15



4804 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

STATE TENDERBOARD OF WESTERNAUSTRALIA-continued

For Sale by Tender

Date of
Advertising

Schedule
No. For a e Date of

Closing

1988 1988
Nov 18 589A1988 1986 Toyota Hilux 4x4 Utility MRD 8925, 1987 Ford FalconXF Station

Wagon MRD 9489, 1986 Ford FalconXF StationWagon MRD 9349,
1987 Ford Falcon XF Utility MRD 9703, 1987 Ford Falcon XF Utility
MRD 9587 at Welshpool Dec 8

Nov 18 590A1988 1985 Ford FalconXF PanelVan MRD 8679, 1986 NissanNavaraKing Cab
Utility MRD 9318, 1987 Nissan NavaraKing CabUtility MRD 9731,
1986 Ford FalconXF Utility MRD 8962 atWelshpool Dec 8

Nov 18 591A1988 1986 NissanPintaraCX SedanMRD 9390, 1986 Ford FalconXF PanelVan
MRD 9344, 1986 Ford FalconXF PanelVan MRD 9342, 1986 Nissan
NavaraKing CabUtility MRD 9189, 1985 Ford FalconXF SedanMRD
8538 at Welshpool Dec 8

Nov 18 592A1988 1987 NissanNavaraKing CabUtility MRD 8938, 1985 NissanUrvan SWB
Van MRD 8214, 1983 NissanUrvan Bus Diesel MRD 6788 1987 Ford

Nov 18
Nov 25

593A1988
594A1988

FalconXF StationWagon MRD 9849 at Welshpool
Surplus Printing Equipmentat Wembley
1987 Ford FalconXF Utility MRD 9759, 1986 Ford FalconXF Utility MRD

9481. 1984 HoldenJackeroo4 WD StationWagonMRD 7848, 1987 Ford
FalconXF StationWagonMRD 9609, 1986 FordFalconXF Utility MRD
9078 atWelshpool

Dec 8
Dec 8

Dec 15
Nov 25

Nov 25
Nov 25
Dec 2

595A1988

596A1988
597A1988
604A1988

1987 FordFalconXF PanelVan MRD 9629, 1987 FordFalconXF PanelVan
MRD 9550, 1986Ford FalconXF SedanMRD 9023, 1986Ford FalconXF
Sedan MRD 9108, 1987 Ford Falcon XF Utility MRD 9850 at
Welshpool

Pacific Multi Tyred Roller MRD 757 at Welshpool
Clark 632 BobcatLoader MRD 4719 at Welshpool
HexagonalPrestressedConcretePiles 33 only-Departmentof Marine and

Harbours

Dec 15
Dec 15
Dec 15

Dec 22
Dec 2
Dec 2

605A1988
606A1988

Kimberley V.H.F. Marine Radio-Departmentof Marine and Harbours
1984 Holden 1 Tonne 4x2 Utility XQQ 721, 1984 Nissan Patrol 4x4 Tray

Back6QC 133, 1985 NissanPatrol4x4 Tray Back6QF 834, 1984 Toyota
CoasterBus6QC 223 and1985 Toyota4x4 PersonnelCarrier 6QG527 at
Mundaring

Dec 22

Dec 22
Dec 2

Dec 2
Dec 2
Dec 2
Dec 2

607A1988

608A1988
609A1988
610A1988
611A1988

1986 Ford FalconXF Utility MRD 9491, 1985 VK CommodoreSedanMRD
7933 and 1986 Toyota Hilux 4x4 Dual CabUtility MRD 9213 at South
Hedland

Pacific Raygo400A Vibrating Roller MRD 3764 at Welshpool
ViscountDomesticCaravansMRD 034 MRD 051 at Welshpool
RopaPowerhouse/AblutionCaravanMRD 743 at Kununurra
Fabco 8 BerthSkit Mounted SleeperVan MRD 914 at Derby

Dec 22
Dec 22
Dec 22
Dec 22
Dec 22

Tenders,addressedto theChairman,StateTenderBoard,815 Hay Street,Perth,6000 will be receivedfor theabovementioned
tendersuntil 10.00 amon the date of closing.

Tendersmust be properly endorsedon envelopesotherwisetheyare liable to rejection.
Tender forms and full particularsmaybe obtainedon applicationat the TenderBoardOffice, 815 Hay Street,Perthandat

points of inspection.
No Tendernecessarilyaccepted.

L. W. GRAHAM,
Chairman,State TenderBoard.

AcceptedTenders

Schedule Particulars Contractor Rate

Supplyand Delivery

12A1988 Motor Vehicles,CertainClassesof One Year Various Detailson Request
Period-Various Government Depart
ments

408A1988 Structural Timber for the Midvale Various Detailson Request
Velodrome-Building ManagementAuth
ority

Service

89A1988 Servicingand Maintenanceof Electric, Elec- Various Detailson Request
tronic, Electronicwith MemoryTypewriters
and Video ScreenWord ProcessingSystems
Metro Area One Year Period-Various
GovernmentDepartments

154A1988 Aircraft Maintenanceand SparesTwo Year Pacific Aviation Pty Ltd Details on Request
Period-Departmentof Conservationand
Land Management



2 December19881 GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4805

STATE TENDER BOARD OF WESTERNAUSTRALIA-continued

AcceptedTenders-continued

Schedule Particulars Contractor Rate

Purchaseand Removal
559A1988 CompleteSetof SashimiTuna Longline Gear GannetFisheries

at Esperance
$22 250.00

562A1988 Mitsubishi MG400 Grader MRD 7374 SoltoggioBros
AccidentDamagedatWelshpool

$15 629.00

568A1988 1984 Nissan Patrol, Tray Body, Drop Sides Kevin WoolcockUsedCarCentre
6QC 094 Not DriveableatKununurra

$10 180.00

571A1988 Chamberlain 4080 Rubber Tyred Tractors R. N. Howard
MRD 245 MRD 3051 atWelshpool

Item 1 $6 787.00
Item 2 $7 167.00

Declineof all Tenders

89A1988 Servicing and Maintenanceof Electric, Elec- Items 27-31and 42
tronic, Electronicwith MemoryTypewriters
and Video ScreenWord ProcessingSystems
Metro Area One Year Period-Various
GovernmentDepartments

492A1988 1983 6.4 m Aluminium Cabin Cruiser at
Fremantle

564A1988 McDonald NBB S/W Roller MRD 1935 at
Welshpool

566A1988 McDonald NBBB 6/8 Tonne Steel Wheel
Roller MRD 724 atWelshpool

MAIN ROADS DEPARTMEIT

Tenders

Tendersareinvited for the following projects.
Tenderdocumentsareavailablefrom theClerk in Charge,OrdersSection,GroundFloor, Main RoadsDepartment,Waterloo

Crescent,EastPerth.

TenderNo. Description ClosingDate

52/88 Constructionof a four bedroom brick veneer houseat Lot 4298 Downey Way, Wednesday,
Kalgoorlie December21

99/88 Constructionof a brick veneerhouseatLot 4292 Hicks Street,Kalgoorlie Wednesday,
December21

Acceptanceof Tenders

ContractNo. Description SuccessfulTenderer Amount

$
116/88 Supplyand installation of five changeablemessage Artona EngineeringCo 126 940.00

signsfor Kwinana Freewaybus lane

D. R. WARNER,
DirectorAdministrationandFinance.

ERRATUM
KARRATHA COLLEGE

Amendmentto Statute2-1988

WHEREASanerroroccurredin thenoticepublishedunder
the above headingon pages 4258 and 4259 of Government
GazetteNo. 101 dated21 October 1988 it is correctedas
follows-

On page4259 delete "S. W. DAVY" andinsert" C. W.
DAVY ".

COLLEGESACT 1978

Office of theMinister for Education,
Perth2 December1988.

IT is hereby notified for general information that the
LieutenantGovernorand Deputyof the Governor,in Execu
tive Council acting in accordancewith the provisions of
Section 13 1 a of the CollegesAct 1978, hasapprovedof
the re-appointment of Mr Ron Sayers of Lot 274E
SpeculationRoad,Kalgoorlie andMr SharadNigram of 117

MaritanaStreet,Kalgoorlie for termsexpiring on August 31,
1991 andappointmentof Mr JohnRowe of 230 Hare Street,
Kalgoorlie for a term expiring on August 31, 1989 as mem
bersof theKalgoorlie CollegeCouncil.

CARMEN LAWRENCE,
Minister For Education.

ERRATUM

WESTERNAUSTRALIAN COLLEGE OF ADVANCED
EDUCATION ACT 1984

WesternAustralian Collegeof AdvancedEducation

StatuteNos.20 and 21
Bunbury Institute of AdvancedEducation

WHEREAS errorsoccurredin the notices publishedunder
the above heading on pages 4211 to 4216 of Government
GazetteNo. 100 dated14 October1988 theyare correctedas
follows-

On pages4212 and 4214 delete the word "Chairman"
after the name JAMES QUINN and insert " Deputy
Chairman ".



4806 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

APPOINTMENTS R.G. No. 1/88-Mr Alan Neall Harper hasbeen appointed
UnderSection 6 of the Registrationof Births, Deathsand

MarriagesAct 1961-1979

RegistrarGeneral’sOffice,
Perth,24th November1988.

asDistrict Registrarof Births, Deathsand Marriagesfor the
PlantagenetRegistry District to maintain an office at
Albany during the absenceof Mr R. E. Whitney. This ap
pointment dated from 23rd November 1988 to 25th
November1988.

THE following appointmentshave beenapproved-
R.G. No. 1/88-SergeantJamesRichard Guy has been

appointedas District Registrarof Births, Deathsand Mar-
riages for the Kimberley Goldfields Registry District to
maintain an office at Halls Creek during the absenceon
leaveof SergeantJ. S. Hatton.This appointmentdatedfrom

R.G. No. 1/88-Mr Peter Leslie Carter has been
appointedas Deputy District Registrarof Births, Deaths
and Marriages for the Swan Registry District during the
absenceof Mr M. J. Baker. This appointmentdated from
15th November1988.

D. C. STOCKINS,
4thNovember1988. RegistrarGeneral.

MINING ACT 1904

ChristmasExemption

Departmentof Mines,
Perth,24 November1988.

IT is herebynotified for public information that general exemptionfrom conditonsof work
and occupationhas been grantedon all mining tenementssubject to the Mining Act 1904
throughoutthe Stateas follows-

On those tenements in areas "A" and "B" as shown on the plan below-from
12 December1988to 22 January1989 inclusive.
On those tenements in areas "C" and "D" as shown on the plan below-from
12 December1988to 8 January1989inclusive.

D. R. KELLY,
Director Generalof Mines.



2 December19881 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 4807

MINING ACT 1978-1983

Notice of Application for an Orderfor Forfeiture

Departmentof Mines,
Perth,WA 6000.

IN accordancewith Regulation49 2 c of the Mining Act
1978-1983,noticeis herebygiventhat unlessthe rent dueon
the undermentionedProspectingLicences is paid before
10.00am on 20 January1989 the licencesare liable to for
feiture under the provisionsof Section 96 1 a for breach
of covenant,viz,non paymentof rent.

D. REYNOLDS,
Warden.

To be heardin the Warden’s Court, Perth on 20 January
1989.

SOUTH WESTMINERAL FIELD
P 70/522-Buratovich,Nino; Nemith, ChristopherFerence;

Hardman,JohnHenry; Bellini, Venanzio.
P 70/523-Buratovich,Nino; Nemith, ChristopherFerence;

Junk,David Barry; Bellini, Venanzio.
P 70/524-Buratovich, Nino; Junk, David Barry; Perrin,

John;Bellini, Venanzio.
P 70/565-Squire,JohnEdmund;Squire,DudleyJohn.
P 70/566-Driscoll,Michael John.

MINING ACT 1978

Notice of Application for an Order for Forfeiture

Departmentof Minies,
Kalgoorlie, November111988.

IN accordancewith Regulation492 c of the Mining Act
1978 notice is herebygiven that unlessthe rent due on the
undermentionedProspectingLicencesis paid before 10.00
am on 22nd December,1988 the Licencesare liable to for
feiture under the provisionsof Section961 a for breach
of covenant,viz,non paymentof rent.

I. C. BROWN,
Warden.

To be heard in the Warden’s Court, Kalgoorlie on the
22nd December,1988.

BROAD ARROW MINERAL FIELD
24/215-Allen, RoyceWilliam.
24/998-MannkalMining Pty Ltd.

24/1014-GreatCentralMines NL.
24/1029-MannkalMining PtyLtd.
24/1037-Epis,Mario.
24/1175-Allen,RoyceWilliam.
24/1219-MannkalMining PtyLtd.
24/1220-MannkalMining Pty Ltd.
24/1221-MannkalMining Pty Ltd.
24/1242-BrinicoHoldingsPty Ltd.
24/1256-BrinicoHoldingsPty Ltd.
24/1293-NelwickPty Ltd.
24/1882-Nigam, Sharad Chandra; Allen, Kenneth

Malcolme.
24/1902-BaracusPty Ltd; SuccessHoldingsPty Ltd.
24/1905-Rnich,Peter.
24/1906-Rnich,Peter.
24/1907-BaracusPty Ltd; SuccessHoldingsPty Ltd.
24/1915-Donkin,William James.

EAST COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD
BulongDistrict

25/444-S-Semczuk,GregoryAnton.
25/540-S-Edwards,JohnLeslie;Hembrow,LeeRobert.
25/720-McAllister,Brian Charles;Bierberg,William Gene.
25/721-McAllister,Brian Charles;Bierberg,William Gene.
25/722-McAllister, Brian Charles;Bierberg,William Gene.
25/765-Sandrini,StevenCarlo.

25/766-CasaHoldingsPty Ltd.
25/767-CasaHoldingsPty Ltd.
25/768-CasaHoldingsPty Ltd.
25/769-CasaHoldingsPty Ltd.
25/772-SandriniStevenCarlo.
25/773-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
25/784-Donkin,William James;.

EastCoolgardieDistrict.
26/837-Zuvich,JohnJoseph.
26/887-Money,JohnRobertVenn.
26/890-Hastwell,Gary Basil; Solomon,Gregory Howard;

Sargent,RobertBruce; Tonkin, Darryl.
26/891-Fleay,Maurice Walter.
26/894-Bierberg,William Gene.
26/895-Bierberg,William Gene.
26/907-Money,JohnRobertVenn.
26/913-Bierberg,William Gene.
26/939-Money,John RobertVenn.
26/950-ParmeliaResourcesNL.
26/951-CroesusMining NL.
26/958-CroesusMining NL.
26/1112-Robinson,StevenJames;West, RonaldWilliam.
26/1146-Butchart,AlexanderMcIntyre.
26/1148-Butchart,AlexanderMcIntyre.
26/1293-Farrell,JohnJoseph.
26/1310-Scherini,RaymondCharles.
26/1319-MingcourtHoldingsLtd.
26/1331-BaracusPty Ltd; SuccessHoldingsPty Ltd.
26/1342-BaracusPty Ltd; SuccessHoldingsPty Ltd.
26/1351-Thornander,Glenn John.
26/1352-Thornander,Glenn John.
26/1353-Thornander,Glenn John.
26/1354-Thornander,Glenn John.
26/1360-Thornander,Glenn John.
26/1361-Poletti,Gino Peter.
26/1362-Poletti,Gino Peter.
26/1363-Poletti,Gino Peter.
26/1385-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1386-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1387-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1388-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1389-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1390-DoggerPty Ltd.
26/1418-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
26/1419-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
26/1420-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
26/1428-SandriniStevenCarlo.
26/1429-SandriniStevenCarlo.
26/1430-SandriniStevenCarlo.
26/1431-SandriniStevenCarlo.
26/1432-SandriniStevenCarlo.
26/1443-ButchartAlexander.
26/1444-ButchartAlexander.
26/1445-ButchartAlexander.
26/1448-Hurst,JamesAndrew;Wilson, ScottWalter.

NORTH EAST COOLCARDIE MINERAL FIELD
KanownaDistrict

27/343-DeltaCold NL; Peko-WallsendOperationsLtd.
27/378-Hunt,JohnCharles.
27/435-Norris, ThomasEdward; Norris, Cedric Thomas

Edward.
27/716-Shannon,JohnLeo.
27/733-Horbury,Jo-Ann;McAllister, Brian Charles.
27/734-Horbury,Jo-Ann;McAllister, Brian Charles.
27/755-Donkin,William James.
27/806-Saggers,David Malcolm.
27/807-Saggers,David Malcolm.
27/868-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
27/871-Pimlott,GrahamDavid; Softley, Carry Robert.
27/874-MulgaExplorationPty Ltd.



4808 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

Kurnalpi District
28/514-PerilyaMines NL.
28/530-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/531-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/532-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/533-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/534-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/535-PortcullisMining Ltd.
28/536-Kirk, RobertWingate.
28/546-Lewis,Kovacs.
28/552-SalmarMining Ltd.
28/556-ThornrosPty Ltd.

NORTH COOLGARDIE MINERAL FIELD
MenziesDistrict

29/503-BarrackExplorationPty Ltd.
29/518-GondwanaResourcesNL.
29/523-Cock,FrederickJohn.
29/544-Crowe,JonAlexander.
29/545-Crowe,JonAlexander.
29/546-MountKerseyMining NL; Johnson’sWell Mining

NL.
29/821-Crowe,JonAlexander.
29/944-Epis, James Gregory; Epis, Stephen Robert;

Jacobs,Wilhelm; MacKay, Ian Douglas;Fletcher,
RoderickNeill.

29/945-Epis, James Gregory; Epis, Stephen Robert;
Jacobs,Wilhelm; MacKay, Ian Douglas;Fletcher,
RoderickNeill.

29/946-Epis, James Gregory; Epis, Stephen Robert;
Jacobs,Wilhelm; MacKay, Ian Douglas;Fletcher,
RoderickNeill.

29/947-HoimleaPty Ltd.
29/975-ClearmontPtyLtd.
29/977-ClearmontPtyLtd.

29/993-Epis, James Gregory; Epis, Stephen Robert;
Jacobs,Wilhelm; MacKay, Ian Douglas;Fletcher,
Roderick Neill.

29/994-Epis,JamesGregory,Epis StephenRobert;Jacobs,
Wilhelm; MacKay Ian Douglas; Fletcher,
RoderickNeill.

29/995-Epis, James Gregory; Epis, Stephen Robert;
Jacobs,Wilhelm; MacKay, IanDouglas;Fletcher,
RoderickNeill.

29/1014-O’Neil, RossGregory.

Ularring District.
30/310-JonesMining Ltd; The ShellCo. of AustraliaLtd.
30/322-JonesMining Ltd; The ShellCo. of AustraliaLtd.
30/431-JonesMining Ltd; The ShellCo. of AustraliaLtd.
30/432-JonesMining Ltd; TheShell Co. ofAustralia Ltd.
30/436-Lamont,EugeneGerald.
30/686-BaracusPty Ltd.
30/687-BaracusPty Ltd.
30/691-SuccessHoldingsPty Ltd.
30/692-KasCorporationPty Ltd.
30/694-KasCorporationPty Ltd.
30/695-KasCorporationPtyLtd.

YerillaDistrict.
31/383-MannkalMining PtyLtd.
31/384-MannkalMining Pty Ltd.
31/821-Naley,Trevor Gordon; Cooper, Norman Milton;

Molloy, LaurenceJohn; Bevlen Nominees Pty
Ltd; Trinity NomineesPty Ltd; Grigg, Edward
Walter; Agapiton NomineesPty Ltd; Osum Pty
Ltd.

31/822-Naley,Trevor Gordon; Cooper, Norman Milton;
Molloy, LaurenceJohn; Bevlen Nominees Pty
Ltd; Trinity NomineesPty Ltd; Grigg, Edward
Walter; Agapiton NomineesPty Ltd; Osum Pty
Ltd.

31/852-AltusCorporationPty Ltd.
31/853-AltusCorporationPty Ltd.
31/855-AltusCorporationPty Ltd.
31/856-AltusCorporationPty Ltd.
31/858-AltusCorporationPty Ltd.

31/888-Zoloto Holdings Pty Ltd; Schupp, Jonathan
William; RuggersPty Ltd.

31/894-Zoloto Holdings Pty Ltd; Schupp, Jonathan
William; RuggersPty Ltd.

31/895-Zoloto Holdings Pty Ltd; Schupp, Jonathan
William; RuggersPty Ltd.

31/896-Zoloto Holdings Pty Ltd; Schupp, Jonathan
William; RuggersPty Ltd.

31/897-Zoloto Holdings Pty Ltd; Schupp, Jonathan
William; RuggersPty Ltd.

31/910-Lacon,Jim.
31/911-Deelen,Marthys Martinus;Gajec,Paul.
31/912-Deelen,MarthysMartinus,Gajec,Paul.
31/913-Deelen,MarthysMartinus; Gajec,Paul.
31/914-Cruickshank,Allen Joseph.
31/915-Daws,ChristopherJames.
31/916-Daws,ChristopherJames.
31/917-Daws,ChristopherJames.
31/918-’-Daws,ChristopherJames.
31/920-Deelen,MarthysMartinus; Gajec,Paul.
31/921-Deelen,MarthysMartinus; Gajec,Paul.
31/926-Balaam,StephenGeoffrey.
31/941-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/942-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/943-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/944-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/945-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/946-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/947-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/948-Tirpitz Pty Ltd.
31/993-Sheedy,John Patrick.
31/994-Sheedy,John Patrick.

COMPANIESCODE SECTION392 2
NOTICE is herebygiventhat the final meetingof members
of LeaseholdPropertiesPty. Ltd. in liquidation will be
heldon Wednesdaythe 4th January1989 at 3.00 p.m. at 1st
Floor, 8 Stone Street,South Perth to accept the final ac
countsof theliquidator.

B. F. PRINDIVILLE & CO.

THE TRUSTEESACT 1962

Noticeto CreditorsandClaimants

CREDITORS and other persons having claims to which
Section 63 of the TrusteesAct relates in respectof the
estatesof the under-mentionedpersonsarerequiredto send
particulars of their claims to MallesonsStephenJaques,
Law Chambers,CathedralSquare,Perth by the 3rd day of
January 1989 after which date the executor or adminis
trator, as the casemay be, may convey or distribute the
assetshavingregardonly to the claimsof which he then has
notice.

Dated this 2nd dayof December1988
Bowen Aubrey, Kenneth, late of 48 King Edward Street,

South Perth,CompanyDirector who died 19th October
1988.

Cohen, Geoffrey, late of 18 The Esplanade,Peppermint
Grove, Company Director who died at Peppermint
Groveon 11 November1988.

Cousins,ClarenceEdwardJames,lateof 21 PatersonRoad,
Kewdale,RetiredShearerwho died21stJune1988.

Dykstra, Pieter, late of 39 Ceake Street, Albany, Retired
Gardner,whodied atAlbany on 20 August 1988.

Hocking, Eleanor Carman, formerly of Unit 87, 220
MiddllesboroughRoad, South Blackburn, late of 111
MonashAvenue, who died on 14 September1988 at
Nedilands.

Howie, Andrew, formerly of Wubin late of Dallwallinu, Re
tired Farmer who diedatDalwallinu 7 April 1988.



2 December1988J GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4809

Justin-Smith,Florence,lateof Loring Hall Nursing Home,
Water Lane, North Cray, Bexley, Kent, United King
dom who died26 January1988.

Richards, Florence Elsie, late of 9 Widdeson Street,
Pemberton, Spinster who died 9 October 1988 at
Pemberton.

Rosser, Marie Ellen, late of 62 Broome Street, Cottesloe,
Widow who diedatNedlandson 8 September1988.

Saunders,Elsie Winifred, late of JosephCookeHospital, 2
Houtmans Street, Rossmoyne, Widow who died at
Nedlandson 14 October1988.

Tyrrell, Frederick Charles,Francis late of 15 Ridgewood
Way. Ferndalewho diedatArmadaleon 6 August 1988.

Wright, John Frederick Lucas, late of 412 Rockingham
Road,Naval Base,RetiredFishermanwho died 19 July
1988 atCooloongup.

Lappin, HenriettaMargaret, late of C/- Hollywood Village,
31 Williams Road, Nedlands, Widow, who died at
Nedlandson 26 November1988.

TRUSTEESACT 1962

Notice to Creditors

WEST AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEES LIMITED of 135 St.
George’s Terrace, Perth, requires creditors and claimants
and otherpersonshavingclaims to which section63 of the
TrusteesAct 1962 relatesin respectof theEstatesof the
undermentioneddeceasedpersons, to send particulars of
their claims to us by thedate statedhereunder,after which
date the company may convey or distribute the assets,
havingregardonly to theclaimsof which it thenhasnotice.

Claims for the following expireone month after the date
of publication hereof:

Ayoub, Henry Douglas, late of 70 Cockram Street,
Lancelin,Mechanic,died29/10/88.

Cole, Ernest Charles, late of Wearne House, Leslie
Street,Mandurah,RetiredMechanic,died12/9/88.

Collecchia,CiuseppeAngelo Natale,late of 4 Langley
Street, Rockingham,Retired Mechanical Fitter,
died27/8/88.

Giles, Robert Owen, late of 125 Beaufort House,
Airforce Memorial Estate,Bullcreek, RetiredAir
line Manager,died 18/10/88.

Haig, Lily May, late of Claudia Hicks Lodge,
Rowethorpe,Bentley,Widow, died 31/10/87.

lIes, Jocelyn May, late of 36 Fourth Avenue, Mt.
Lawley,died22/10/88.

Dated 28 November1988.
L. C. RICHARDSON,

ChiefExecutive.

Halpin, Emily Brunetta, formerly of 44 Clive Street,
Katanning, late of Murray River Nursing Home,
CoolibahRoad,Mandurah,died28/10/88.

Herbert,Cupid, formerly of Onslow,late of RegionalHospi
tal Carnarvon,died 11/10/88.

Irwin, DorothyVardon, late of 24 ‘Darley Heights’, 8 Darley
Street,SouthPerth,died9/9/88.

JOhnson,Cyril Eric, late of 8 Hotham Street, Bayswater,
died 28/10/88.

Johnson,LucyAnn, lateof Midland NursingHome,44 John
Street,Midland, died 24/9/88.

McLachlan, Sadie Mavis, late of 56 Clevedon Way,
Karrinyup, died11/10/88.

Marshall, Alfred JamesTalbot, late of 12 GenestaCrescent,
Dalkeith,died 18/9/88.

More, Quentin, late of 9 Cooper Street, Mullaloo, died
4/11/88.

Pearce,JosephEdward Lewis, formerly of Lot 89 Patricia
Street,Caversham,late of Unit 2/3 WestboroughRd,
Scarborough,died25/10/88.

Penny,Ivy Maud,late of 121B William Street,Beckenham,
died6/11/88.

Price, Lousie Marie Valerie, late of Maurice Zeffert Mem
orial Home, 91 Woodrow Avenue, Yokine, died
17/10/88.

Puglia, Antonino, late of 40 Whatley Crescent,Mt Lawley,
died6/10/88.

Purslowe,Adrienne,late of Unit 8, GuestVillage, Gleddon
Road,Bull Creek,died5/11/88.

Pyers, Cohn George, late of HammersleyHospital, 441
RokebyRoad,Subiaco,died29/7/88.

Ryan, Lancelot William, late of 5/16 Wellington Street,
MosmanPark,died23/2/88.

Scott, John Walter, late of 6 Piccadilly Street, Kalgoorlie,
died2 1/10/88.

Smith, Murial Grace, formerly of 15 Walpole Street,
Bentley, late of East Victoria Park Nursing Home,
BurlingtonStreet,EastVictoria Park,died 23/10/88.

Tyler, Barbara Jean, late of 22 Star Street,Carlisle, died
22 /10/88.

Weeden, Irene May, late of 25 Florence Road, Nedlands,
died 16/9/88.

Wilcox, Leonard John, late of 7 Mandora Way, Riverton,
died5/10/88.

Wilson, Frank Geoffrey, late of NazarethHouse,84 Colhick
Street,Hilton, died 17/11/88.

Zakowski, Kasimir, late of Unit 1/21 Wolsley Road, East
Fremantle,died12/11/88.

Dated28 November1988.

A. J. ALLEN,
Public Trustee,

PublicTrustOffice,
565 Hay Street,Perth.

TRUSTEESACT 1962

Noticeto CreditorsandClaimants

CREDITORS and other personshaving claims to which
section 63 of the TrusteesAct relates in respect of the
Estates of the undermentioned deceasedpersons are
required to send particulars of their claims to me on or
before 4 January1989, after which date I may convey or
distribute the assets,having regard only to the claims of
which I thenhavenotice.
Boyle, Martha Margaret Eileen, late of Carinya Nursing

Home,Bristol Avenue,Bicton died5/11/88.
Bridge, Mary Ethel also known asBridge, Ethel Mary late

of ComoNursingHome, 36 Talbot Avenue,Como, died
8/11/88.

Burns, RaymondLeonard, late of Flat 10/42 Clyde Street,
MosmanPark,died25/10/88.

Davies, Horace Ward, late of 53 Monash Avenue, Como,
died26/10/88.

Dewar, Albert ThomasNeil, late of 36 StonehamStreet,
Joondanna,died 11/11/88.

Dicker, LeonardWilliam Charles,lateof ConcordeNursing
Home,25 AnsteyStreet,SouthPerth,died 12/11/88.

Egan, John, late of 218 Egan Street, Kalgoorhie, died
27/9/88.

Green, Ruby Frances,late of 1 Juxon Place, Hamilton Hill,
died3/10/88.

TRUSTEESACT 1962

Notice to CreditorsandClaimants

CREDITORSand other personshaving claims to which
section63 of theTrusteesAct 1962 relatesin respectof the
Estates of the undermentioned deceasedpersons, are
requiredby PerpetualTrusteesW.A. Ltd. of 89 St.George’s
Terrace,Perth, to send particularsof their claims to the
Company,by theundermentioneddate,after which datethe
saidCompany may convey or distribute the assets,having
regard only to the claims of which the Companythen has
notice.

Claimsfor the following expireone month after the date
of publicationhereof.
Herbert, Annie Mary, late of Flat 3/23 Avonmore Terrace,

Claremont and formerly of 4A Victoria Avenue,
Claremont,Spinster.Died 10 July 1988.

Hogg,ThomasNaylor, lateof Unit 27, 144 Mill Point Road,
South Perth, Retired School Teacher. Died 15
September1988.

Jessop,Cecil Penrose Samuel, late of Tandara/Ningana
Nursing Home, 78 Jarrah Road, Bentley and formerly
of 38 WashingtonStreet,Victoria Park,RetiredTimber
Mill Employee.Died 17 October1988.



4810 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

Millar, Charles RaymondEdgar, late of 29 Loton Avenue,
Midland, RetiredPublicServant.Died 16 July 1988.

Price, Thomas Idris late of 14 Hainsworth Avenue,
Girrawheen,Courier. Died31 July 1988.

DatedatPerththis 29th dayof November,1988.

C. L. ARNOLD,
Manager,Trust & EstateAdministration,

PerpetualTrusteesWA Ltd.

RETAIL TRADING HOURS
IN W.A.

PREPARED FOR THE MINISTER FOR
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS-
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING

BY E. R. KELLY 2 VOLS

COUNTER SALES $22.50

Western
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 2 KG

Austrafla

LeacHng
AustraUa
into the 1990s

PRICES:-

THE ABORIGINAL LAND INQUIRY

Price-

REPORT BY

PAUL SEAMAN, Q.C.

SEPTEMBER, 1984

COUNTER SALES-$2.30
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 250 GRAMS.

Counter Sales-$ 11.30
Mailed plus postageon 600 grams

AGED OPENLINE
Information andAdvisory Service

for Senior Citizens

From 6 July 1987 the AGED
OPEN LINE will be relocated on
the ground floor, Alexander Li
brary Building, Perth Cultural
Centre,Perth 6000.

The telephonenumber for metro
politan callers will be 328 9155 and
the toll-free number remains
008 199087.

Hours of operation will be 9.00
amto 5.00 pm-Monday to Friday.

STATISTICS
1986

GENERAL ELECTIONS

$4.30 COUNTER SALES

A LA BLE NOW!

A
Department of Land Admbilstraton
CENTRAL MAP AGENCY

CATHEDRAL AVENUE, PERTH. W.A. S000

09 323 1344
DISCOUNTED RATE AVAILABLE

FOR PURCHASES OF 10 OR MORE
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 500 GRAMS



2 December1988] GOVERNMENTGAZETTE, WA 4811

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF BREAK THE SILENCE
INQUIRY INTO THE RATE OF REPORT OF THE TASK FORCE ON
IMPRISONMENT IN W.A.-1981 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.

Chairman-O. F. Dixon
Prices:- TO THE W.A. GOVERNMENT

Counter Sales-$5.20 JAN. 1986
Mailed plus postageon 1 kg

COUNTER SALES-$10.20
MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 2 KG

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STUDY

COMMUNITY PERCEPTIONS
1986 SPECIALNOTICE

COUNTER SALES $11.30 INCLUDES SUBSCRIPTIONCHARGES
MICROFICHE Approvedeffective 2 December1988.

MAILED PLUS POSTAGE ON 250 GRAMS GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
CounterSales,per copy-$2.30
The GovernmentGazetteis published

on Friday in each week, unless

__________________________________

disrupted by public holidays or
unforseencircumstances.

_____________

/ SUBSCRIPTIONS:-Thesubscrip

_____________________________________

follows-

________________

tions to the GovernmentGazetteare as

22 STATION STREET, WEMBLEY Annual Subscription Excluding
ExtraordinaryCopies Including
Postage

For Fast InstantPrinting, Photocopying $
and Binding "While You Wait" All SurfaceMail 290.00

All Airmail Within Australia 316.00Courier Pick-up and Delivery Service
All OverseasAirmail 476.00

HANSARD
TELEPHONE: 381 3111 EXT. 247 CounterSales,per copy-$6.40

AnnualSubscription, $
All SurfaceMail 193.00

____________________________________

All Airmail within Australia 224.00
All OverseasAirmail 445.00
Hansard-SingleIssue 6.40

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTEREPORT
CounterSales,per copy-$7.40of the

SELECT COMMITTEE Annual Subscription, $
of the All SurfaceMail 139.00

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY All Airmail within Australia 156.00
All OverseasAirmail 275.00
Industrial Gazette-SingleIssue7.40

THE SALE OF THE
STANDING ORDERMIDLAND ABATTOIR LAND SUBSCRIPTIONSERVICE

in Pricequotedincludespostage
WESTERN AUSTRALIA WesternAustralian Statutes-PerAnnum.

BoundStatutes-
$138W.A.Presentedby: MR DAVID SMITH, M.L.A.
$149 InterstateandOverseas

Price:- LooseStatutes-$63all areas
SessionalBills-$60 all areasCounter Sales-$5.30

Mailed plus postageon 540 grams



4812 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA [2 December1988

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

PARLIAMENTARY
COUNSEL’S OFFICE
As from 6 December1988, the newaddressfor
the ParliamentaryCounsel’sOffice of the Crown
Law Departmentwill be:

3rd Floor, WesfarmersHouse
40 The Esplanade
Perth6000

The postal addressremains as Box F317
G.P.O.Perth 6001
The new telephonenumberwill be:
09 321 6666
The new facsimile numberwill be:
09 321 2410.

CONTENTS

REGULATIONS, BY-LAWS, RULES,
DETERMINATIONS, ORDERS

Page
Retail Trading Hours Act 1987-

Retail Trading Hours CanningVale MarketsExemption
Order 1988 4798
Retail Trading Hours Townsite of Manjimup Amend

ment Order 1988 4798
Retail Trading Hours Shireof Moora Order 1988 4798
Retail Trading Hours ExemptionOrder No. 20 1988 4798

SettlementAgents AmendmentRegulationsNo. 21988 4799
Soil and Land ConservationAct 1945-

CarnamahSoil Conservation District Appointment of
MembersDistrict Advisory CommitteeInstrument1988 4800
Stirling Soil ConservationDistrict Appointmentof Mem

bersDistrict Advisory Committee Instrument1988 4800
Soil and Land Conservation Wiluna Soil Conservation
District Order 1988 4801-2

GENERAL CONTENTS

NOTICE TO SUBSCRIBERS
"GOVERNMENT GAZETTE"

CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR PUBLICATIONS
IT is notified for public information that the
publishing times for the "Government Gazette" at
Christmas and NewYear will be as follows-

Friday, 30 December-Closing time for copy
3 pm Wednesday,28 December.

Friday, 6 January-Closing time for copy 3 pm
Wednesday,4 January.

GARRY L. DUFFIELD,
Director.

BREAK THE SILENCE

REPORT OF THE TASK FORCE ON

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.

TO THE W.A. GOVERNMENT

JAN. 1986

COUNTER SALES-$10.20

MAILED PLUS POSTAGEON 2 KG

Page
B.M.A, Tenders 4802-3
BushFires 4791
CollegesAct 4805
CompaniesCode 4808
ConservationandLand Management 4790-1
Criminal Code 4783
Crown Law Department 4783
EsperancePort Authority 4786
Fisheries 4787
HealthDepartment 4783-4
Housing Loan GuaranteeAct 4787

Inquiry AgentsLicensingAct 4784
JusticesAct 4783
Karratha College 4805
Land Administration 4787-90
Local GovernmentDepartment 4797
Main Roads-Tenders 4805
Metropolitan Perth PassengerTransport Trust Act 4786
Mines Department 4806-8
Municipalities 4795-7
Ordersin Council 4782
Parliament-BillsAssentedto 4782-3
PetroleumProductsPricing Act 4799
Police Department 4784-6
Proclamations 4781

RegistrarGeneral 4806
Retail Trading Hours Act 4798
Services-Departmentof-Tenders 4803
SettlementAgents Act 4799
Soil and LandConservationAct 4800-02
State PlanningCommission 4793-4
StateTaxation 4783
Stipendiary Magistrates 4783

TenderBoard 4803-5
Town Planning andDevelopmentAct 4793-5
TrusteesAct 4808-10

Water Authority of WesternAustralia 4791-2
WA Collegeof AdvancedEducation 4805

A65491/12/88-1700-0 By Authority: GARRY L. DUFFIELD, Government Printer




